

7-ELEVEN, INC.

# INDIVIDUAL STORE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	Statement of Intent and Definitions	. 1
	(a) Statement of Intent	. l
	(b) Headings	. l
	(c) Definitions	. 2
2.	Independent Contractor	. 2
3.	Franchise Fee and Down Payment	. 2
4.	Training; 7-Eleven Operations Manual	. 2
	(a) Initial Training	. 2
	(b) Ongoing Training	. 2
	(c) Employee Training	. 3
	(d) 7-Eleven Operations Manual	. 3
5.	Ownership of 7-Eleven System; Confidentiality; Noncompetition	. 3
	(a) Ownership of 7-Eleven System	. 3
	(b) Confidentiality	. 3
	(c) New Developments	. 3
	(d) Noncompetition	. 3
6.	Effective Date	. 4
	(a) Commencement of Obligations	. 4
	(b) Conditions to Occurrence of Effective Date	. 4
	(c) Failure to Meet Conditions for Effective Date to Occur	. 5
7.	License	. 5
	(a) Grant of License	. 5
	(b) Reserved Rights	. 5
8.	Lease	5
	(a) Lease of Store and 7-Eleven Equipment; Use of 7-Eleven Equipment	5
	(b) Third Party Beneficiary	6
	(c) Disclaimer of Warranties	6
	(d) Condemnation Awards	7
	(e) Breach of Lease	7
9.	Term	7
10.	7-Eleven Charge	7
	(a) 7-Eleven Charge	7

(	Requirement
(	c) Adjustment to 7-Eleven Charge upon Declaration of Invalidity of Certain Provisions 8
	/our Draws8
	Bookkeeping and Financial Matters
(	a) Bookkeeping; Inspection of Records
	b) Deposits; Cash Payments for Daily Purchases/Operating Expenses
(	c) Reports and Other Bookkeeping Information9
(	d) Electronic Invoices9
(	e) Financial Summaries and Assistance that We Provide You
(	f) 7-Eleven Store Information System
13. C	Open Account; Financing; and Minimum Net Worth
(	a) Open Account
	b) Financing
(	c) Interest
(	d) Minimum Net Worth 11
14. A	audit Rights 11
15. N	Merchandising and Inventory; Recommended Vendors
(	a) Initial Inventory
(1	o) Ongoing Inventory and Categories
(	c) Proprietary Products 12
(	d) Product Packaging and Display
((	e) Nationally/Regionally Promoted Products and Exclusive Products
(1	f) Suggested Retail Selling Prices
(	g) Vendor Requirements
(1	n) Recommended Vendor Procedure
(1	Designated Service Vendors
Ú	Our Vendor Negotiating Practices and Treatment of Discounts and Allowances
(1	k) Review of Vendor Negotiating Practices and Treatment of Discounts and Allowances 14
16. 7	-Eleven Foodservice Standards
	a) Compliance with 7-Eleven Foodservice Standards
1	7-Eleven Foodservice Standards Related to Fresh Foods
	c) Foodservice Certification Standards
•	d) Quality Inspections
	e) Failure to Comply with 7-Eleven Foodservice Standards

17.	. Our Indemnification	15
18.	Your Indemnification; Insurance	15
19.	Your Additional Covenants	16
20.	Maintenance and Utilities	17
	(a) Your Maintenance Obligations	17
	(b) Maintenance Contracts	17
	(c) Your Failure to Maintain the Store	17
	(d) Maintenance Performed By or Through Us	17
	(e) Utilities	
21.	Taxes	17
22.	Advertising	17
	(a) Advertising Fee	17
	(b) Local Advertising/Advertising Approval	19
	(c) Internet Promotion	19
	(d) Foodservice Promotion	19
23.	Service Mark and Related Trademarks	19
	(a) Right to Use the Marks	19
	(b) Agreements Regarding the Marks	19
	(c) Use of the Marks	20
	(d) Certain Prohibited Conduct	20
	(e) Infringement and Dilution.	21
	(f) Domain Names; Use of Internet	21
24.	Renewal of Franchise	21
25.	Assignment	22
	(a) Assignment by Us	22
	(b) Assignment by You	22
	(c) Our Right of First Refusal.	23
26.	Termination	23
	(a) Termination by Us	23
	(b) Curing Breaches; Multiple Defaults	26
	(c) Termination on Death or Incapacitation	27
	(d) Market Withdrawal	27
	(e) Transfer and Refund Rights	27
	(f) Our Right to Assume Operation of the Store	29

27. Mutual Termination; Termination by You	29
(a) Mutual Termination	29
(b) Termination by You	29
28. Close Out Procedure	29
(a) Post-Expiration/Termination Obligations	29
(b) Settlement of Open Account	30
(c) Payment of Indebtedness to Us; Delivery of Final Financial Summaries	30
29. Mediation	31
30. Governing Law; Jurisdiction	31
(a) Governing Law	31
(b) Jurisdiction	32
31. Miscellaneous Provisions	
(a) Nonwaiver	32
(b) Disclosure	32
(c) Circumstances Beyond a Party's Control	
(d) Notices	32
(e) Severability	
(f) Personal Qualification	33
(g) Complete Agreement	33
(h) Consents	34
(i) Interpretation	34
(j) Waiver of Damages	
(k) Consultation with Advisors	
(I) Savings Clause	34
(m) Fees	34

#### **EXHIBITS**:

- A Store
- B 7-Eleven Equipment
- C 7-Eleven Contractual Indemnification
- D Selected Provisions
- E Definitions
- F Survivorship
- G Required Proprietary Products
- H Release of Claims and Termination
- I Security Agreement
- J Procedures for Selection of Third Party Reviewer and for Reviewing Vendor Negotiating

#### STORE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements contained in this Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

#### 1. Statement of Intent and Definitions.

#### (a) Statement of Intent.

- (1) Franchising is a method of distributing goods or services in a consistent manner. The customer expects a similar shopping experience at a franchised business, regardless of its location or operator. By signing this Agreement, you acknowledge the importance of these concepts, and agree to participate in the 7-Eleven System, which promotes a uniform method of operating a convenience store. You recognize that a uniform presentation of a high quality 7-Eleven Image is critical to the customer's perception of the 7-Eleven System, and that you agree to contribute to that perception by operating your Store in compliance with this Agreement, with the 7-Eleven Operations Manual and with the 7-Eleven System.
- (2) You recognize the benefits to you and the 7-Eleven System (including the benefits of scale that a large chain gets from its high volume of purchases) of purchasing the products and services sold at your Store from common vendors and/or distributors. You agree: (a) to operate your Store in a way that recognizes the right and responsibility of the retailer to provide value to 7-Eleven customers and (b) to order the products and services 7-Eleven customers want, introduce new products, manage frequent deliveries, discontinue offering slow selling items, and provide excellent customer service.
- (3) You acknowledge and agree that providing excellent customer service is vital to the success of the 7-Eleven System and your Store, and that excellent customer service includes, among other things: (a) proficiency in the English language, (b) a clean and neat personal appearance by you and your employees, (c) prompt, efficient and courteous service to all customers, including greeting and thanking each customer, and any other standards we identify from time to time.
- (4) You agree that the 7-Eleven System is subject to modification based on changes in technology, competitive circumstances, customer expectations, and other market variables. Those changes to the 7-Eleven System may include changes in operating standards, products, programs, services, methods, forms, policies and procedures; changes in the design and appearance of the building, signage and equipment; changes to the 7-Eleven Operations Manual; and changes to the Service Mark and Related Trademarks.
- (5) We agree to assist you by providing a recognized brand, merchandising advice and operational systems designed to meet the needs of 7-Eleven customers. We also agree to contribute to the value of the 7-Eleven Service Mark and brand by fulfilling those duties and tasks assigned to us in this Agreement as our responsibility within the 7-Eleven System.
- (6) You recognize the advantages of the 7-Eleven System and wish to obtain a franchise for a 7-Eleven Store. You understand that an investment in the Store involves business risks and that your business abilities and efforts are vital to the success of the Store. You agree that the terms of this Agreement are acceptable to you, and are material and reasonable.
- (b) <u>Headings</u>. The captions used in the paragraphs and subparagraphs of this Agreement are inserted only for purpose of reference. These captions will not govern, limit, modify or in any other manner affect the scope, meaning or intent of the provisions of this Agreement or any part thereof, nor will they otherwise be given any legal effect.

- (c) <u>Definitions</u>. "We," "us", "our" or "7-Eleven" means 7-Eleven, Inc., the franchisor. "You" or "your" means the Franchisee, as defined more fully in Exhibit E. Initially capitalized terms used in this Agreement are defined in Exhibit E or in one of the other Exhibits to this Agreement.
- 2. Independent Contractor. You and we agree that this Agreement creates an arm's-length business relationship and does not create any fiduciary, special or other similar relationship. You agree: (a) to hold yourself out to the public as an independent contractor; (b) to control the manner and means of the operation of the Store; and (c) to exercise complete control over and responsibility for all labor relations and the conduct of your agents and employees, including the day-to-day operations of the Store and all Store employees. You and your agents and employees may not: (i) be considered or held out to be our agents or employees or (ii) negotiate or enter any agreement or incur any liability in our name, on our behalf, or purporting to bind us or any of our or your successors-in-interest. Without in any way limiting the preceding statements, we do not exercise any discretion or control over your employment policies or employment decisions. All employees of the Store are solely your employees and you will control the manner and means of the operation of the Store. No actions you, your agents or employees take will be attributable to us or be considered to be actions obligating us.
- 3. Franchise Fee and Down Payment. You agree to pay us the Franchise Fee and the Down Payment stated in Exhibit D upon the execution of this Agreement. Except as provided in Paragraphs 4 and 6 with respect to the Down Payment and Paragraphs 4, 6, 26, and 27 with respect to the Franchise Fee, the Down Payment and the Franchise Fee will be deemed fully earned and nonrefundable when paid in consideration of the administrative and other expenses we have incurred in granting the franchise.

#### 4. Training; 7-Eleven Operations Manual.

- Initial Training. Prior to the Effective Date, you agree to be certified by us as having satisfactorily completed the initial training program for operating a franchised 7-Eleven Store. You become certified in the following manner. If you are one (1) individual, then you will be the trainee, and you may designate up to one (1) additional individual that we approve to be an additional trainee. If you are two (2) individuals, then those two (2) individuals will be the trainees. You agree to pay for all expenses related to initial training, except our costs of providing the initial training. If you elect to obtain initial training for more than two (2) individuals at any time during the term of this Agreement, you will pay us an additional fee for such training in an amount we deem appropriate. At any time before the Effective Date, if any of your trainees do not show an understanding of the training, are not satisfactory to us in any respect, or are otherwise not progressing in the initial training program in a manner satisfactory to us, we may stop providing initial training to such trainee(s) or refuse to certify, or revoke the certification of, any such trainee(s). If we discontinue initial training, do not certify, or revoke the certification of any trainee, then: (a) the business relationship, if any, between you and us will immediately terminate; (b) this Agreement will not become effective and will be null and void; and (c) we agree to refund the Down Payment and the Franchise Fee to you, without interest, after deducting any amount you owe us, including any initial training expenses for which we have reimbursed you or which we have paid on your behalf. If you incur any expenses in attempting to obtain a 7-Eleven Store franchise or if you rely in any other way on obtaining a franchise from us (including incurring out-of-pocket expenses other than those for which we may reimburse you under this Paragraph 4), then you agree that you will have done so solely at your own risk, based on your own judgment and not in reliance upon any statements or representations from us or our agents or representatives.
- (b) Ongoing Training. We agree to offer additional training that we deem necessary based on changes in the 7-Eleven System. You agree to be responsible for all expenses, including any computer programs we deem necessary, the costs of travel, lodging, meals and wages, incurred by your trainees and other personnel in connection with any additional training program. You agree to participate, and to require your employees to participate, in any additional training programs we make available relating to the proper sale of age restricted products or the sale of other products that are regulated and which could lead to a violation of law if not properly

sold, as well as other training programs we designate as required. You and your employees must successfully complete any required additional training to our satisfaction. We may make additional training programs available through computers or other electronic devices, and you will be required to use such equipment to complete additional training.

- (c) <u>Employee Training</u>. You agree to at all times keep your Store employees adequately trained in the operation of the 7-Eleven Store so that your employees can provide excellent customer service and properly carry out the operations of the Store in accordance with the 7-Eleven System and this Agreement.
- (d) 7-Eleven Operations Manual. We agree to provide you with access to our 7-Eleven Operations Manual on the 7-Eleven Intranet through your in-Store computer, or through any other means we deem appropriate. The 7-Eleven Operations Manual provides information regarding, among other things, the 7-Eleven System, providing excellent customer service, training, Store operations and accounting procedures. You acknowledge the importance of the 7-Eleven Operations Manual and agree to comply with all standards, specifications, operating procedures and other material contained in the 7-Eleven Operations Manual, as amended from time to time. We may modify the 7-Eleven Operations Manual at any time in our sole discretion. We may provide assistance and information to you through methods other than the 7-Eleven Operations Manual.

#### 5. Ownership of 7-Eleven System; Confidentiality; Noncompetition.

- (a) Ownership of 7-Eleven System. You acknowledge that we are and will remain the sole owner of all rights in and to the 7-Eleven System, the 7-Eleven Operations Manual, any information, manuals, materials, and any other confidential communications (whether in electronic or other form) provided to you concerning the operation of a 7-Eleven Store or related to the 7-Eleven System, and that you are acquiring no property interest in or other right to them, other than a license to use them during the Term of this Agreement. You agree to at all times treat the 7-Eleven Operations Manual and any other manuals, materials, confidential communications, and the information contained therein, as confidential and must maintain such information as secret and confidential in accordance with Paragraph 5(b).
- (b) Confidentiality. During the Term of this Agreement and thereafter, you agree: (i) not to communicate, divulge or use the Confidential Information for the benefit of any other person or entity and, following the expiration, termination, or transfer of this Agreement; (ii) not to use the Confidential Information for your own benefit; (iii) to divulge such Confidential Information only to those of your employees who must have access to it in order to operate the Store. Except as we may expressly permit in writing, you agree not to at any time download, print, transmit via e-mail or any other means, copy, duplicate, record, or otherwise reproduce the Confidential Information, in whole or in part, or otherwise make the Confidential Information available to any unauthorized person. The agreement in this Paragraph 5(b) will survive the expiration, termination or transfer of this Agreement or any interest herein and will be perpetually binding upon you. At our request, you agree to obtain execution of agreements similar to those set forth in this Paragraph 5(b) from your employees, agents, independent contractors, and any other of your personnel who have received or will have access to the Confidential Information. Such agreements must be in the form that we require.
- (c) <u>New Developments</u>. If you or your employees develop any new concept, process or improvement in the operation or promotion of the Store, you agree to promptly notify us and provide us with all necessary related information, without compensation. You hereby grant to us a perpetual royalty-free license to use and sublicense the use of any such concept, process or improvement in any way we choose.

#### (d) Noncompetition.

(1) In-Term Non-compete. Except as otherwise permitted by us in writing, during the term of this Agreement, you agree not to, for yourself, or through, on behalf of or in conjunction with any other person, partnership, corporation, limited liability company or other entity or association, maintain, operate, engage in, or Form 4400019 3/10 Uniform Page 3 of 35 - Agreement

have any financial or beneficial interest in, advise, assist, make loans to, or lease to, a Competitive Business which is, or is intended to be, located within ½ mile of any 7-Eleven convenience store, except for any interest you: (a) had in a Competitive Business as of the Effective Date of this Agreement; or (b) have in a Competitive Business located within ½ mile of a 7-Eleven convenience store that you owned prior to our opening of such 7-Eleven convenience store.

- (2) Post-Term Non-compete. Except as otherwise permitted by us in writing, for a continuous uninterrupted period commencing on the expiration, termination, or transfer of all of your interest in this Agreement and continuing for one (1) year thereafter, you agree not to, for yourself, or through, on behalf of or in conjunction with any other person, partnership, corporation, limited liability company or other entity or association, maintain, operate, engage in, or have any financial or beneficial interest in, advise, assist, make loans to, or lease to, a Competitive Business which is, or is intended to be, located at the site of the Store or at the site of any former 7-Eleven Store within two (2) years of it last being operated as a 7-Eleven Store.
- (3) Nothing in this Paragraph 5(d) will prevent you from owning, for investment purposes only, an ownership interest in a business entity as a passive investor without any involvement in the operations of such business entity.
- (4) You and we agree that the foregoing agreement contains reasonable limitations as to time, geographical area and scope of activity to be restrained and does not impose a greater restraint than is necessary to protect our goodwill or other business interests. Such agreement will be construed as independent of any other agreement or provision of this Agreement. If all or any portion of an agreement in this Paragraph 5(d) is held unreasonable or unenforceable by a court having valid jurisdiction in an unappealed final decision to which we are a party, you agree to be bound by any lesser agreement imposed by or resulting from the court order as if the resulting agreement were separately stated in and made a part of this Paragraph 5(d).
- (5) You acknowledge that we will have the right, in our sole discretion, to reduce the scope of any agreement in this Paragraph 5(d) without your consent, effective immediately upon notice to you, and you agree to promptly comply with any agreement as so modified.
- (6) You agree that the existence of any claims you may have against us, whether arising under this Agreement or otherwise, will not constitute a defense to the enforcement by us of this Paragraph 5(d).
- (7) You acknowledge that any breach of any of the terms of the covenant contained in Paragraph 5(d) will result in irreparable injury to us and that we are entitled to injunctive relief to prevent any such breach.

#### 6. Effective Date.

- (a) Commencement of Obligations. Your and our rights and obligations derived from the grant of the franchise and the right to become part of the 7-Eleven system of franchisees (including those set forth in Paragraphs 7(a), 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, and 17) will begin as of the Effective Date. All of your and our other rights and obligations (including, without limitation, those in Paragraphs 4, 5, 6, 7(b), 18, 19, 25, 26, 27, and 28) will become effective as of the date that the last party executes this Agreement.
- (b) Conditions to Occurrence of Effective Date. We agree to use our best efforts to make the Store available to you within a reasonable time. However, you agree that, in order for the Effective Date to occur, all of the following conditions must be met to our sole satisfaction on or before the date the Store becomes available: (1) you and any of your trainees must be certified by us as having satisfactorily completed the initial training program; (2) you will have paid us all amounts that you owe to us under this Agreement; (3) all licenses, permits, and bonds required by applicable laws or regulations or by us for the operation of the Store (or any portion of the Store) must be available and, where possible, obtained; (4) you will not have granted a security interest in the Collateral

or the franchise to anyone except us or our Affiliate; (5) you will not have made any misrepresentation to us in connection with obtaining the 7-Eleven Store franchise; and (6) you will not have taken any action that would be, or is, a breach of this Agreement.

(c) Failure to Meet Conditions for Effective Date to Occur. If (1) you fail to meet any of the conditions contained in Paragraph 6(b); (2) the Store is not available within ninety (90) days after you satisfactorily complete initial training; or (3) the Effective Date does not occur within one hundred-twenty (120) days after the date you and we signed this Agreement (or, if the Store is under construction, within thirty (30) days after the completion date, if such date is later than one hundred-twenty (120) days after you and we signed this Agreement), then, except for your post-termination obligations and Paragraph 5, this Agreement will not become effective and will be null and void and of no further force or effect, unless you and we agree in writing otherwise. If this Agreement does not become effective as provided in this Paragraph 6(c) through no fault of yours, then we agree to refund the Down Payment and the Franchise Fee to you, without interest, minus any amount you owe us as provided in this Agreement.

#### 7. License.

- (a) <u>Grant of License.</u> As of the Effective Date, we grant to you, upon the terms and conditions in this Agreement, the right and license, and you accept the right and obligation, to operate a 7-Eleven Store at the Store location identified in Exhibit A in accordance with this Agreement under the Service Mark, Related Trademarks, and the 7-Eleven System and to use the Trade Secrets and the Proprietary Products in connection with the operation of the Store.
- Reserved Rights. You agree that this Agreement does not grant you any exclusive or protected territory. You further acknowledge that we are not obligated to grant any additional franchises to you. This Agreement does not grant you the right or license to operate the Store or to offer or sell any products or services offered and sold by 7-Eleven Stores at or from any location other than the Store location identified in Exhibit A or through any other channel or method of distribution other than a 7-Eleven Store, including by or through the Internet or similar electronic media. You agree that we and our Affiliates retain all other rights, including the right to establish and operate, and to grant others the right to establish and operate, convenience or other stores under the Service Mark and Related Trademarks, any trade names, and other service marks and trademarks, at any site other than the Store location, including sites that are adjacent or proximate to the Store location. We and our Affiliates also retain the right to offer and sell, and grant others the right to offer and sell, any products and services similar or dissimilar to those offered by 7-Eleven Stores, whether identified by the Service Mark, Related Trademarks or by other trademarks, trade names or service marks, through any other channel or by any other method of distribution, including by or through the Internet or similar electronic media, on any terms and conditions we deem appropriate. If we decide to subcontract to you (and you agree to accept) certain of our obligations in connection with the sale of products and/or services over the Internet, we will compensate you for your efforts to fulfill those obligations in a reasonable amount to be mutually agreed upon by you and us.

#### 8. Lease.

#### (a) Lease of Store and 7-Eleven Equipment; Use of 7-Eleven Equipment.

- (1) Beginning on the Effective Date, we lease the Store and 7-Eleven Equipment to you solely for the operation of a franchised 7-Eleven Store pursuant to this Agreement and in accordance with the 7-Eleven System. You agree to comply with all local, state and federal laws, statutes, regulations, ordinances, and rules of any applicable governmental entity with respect to the operation, use, repair and possession of the Store and the 7-Eleven Equipment.
- (2) If we currently own the Store, we may sell the Store and lease it back or enter into other similar transactions in connection with a financing of the Store or the improvements. If we currently lease the Form 4400019 3/10 Uniform Page 5 of 35 Agreement

Store, then the Lease to you is a sublease and certain provisions of the master lease are included on Exhibit A. If we are not currently leasing the Store but we lease it in the future, the Lease to you will be a sublease, and we will amend Exhibit A to summarize certain provisions of the master lease. You agree to comply with all terms and provisions of the master lease referred to in Exhibit A and not cause a breach of any such master lease. We reserve from the Lease and/or common area such portions thereof, if any, as we may elect to use for: the installation of banking or other similar equipment, attended or self-service gasoline, attended or self-service car washes, a photo kiosk, signs or bill boards, or telecommunications towers and other telecommunications equipment of any type, and any additional areas that we consider necessary for the installation, maintenance, repair, and operation of related equipment. You agree to give us unobstructed non-exclusive rights to enter and exit in connection with these reserved rights. Unless otherwise provided in a separate agreement between you and us or our Affiliate or an amendment to this Agreement, we will credit to your Open Account an amount equal to the rentals and similar fees we receive for use of any portion that we reserve from the Lease, after deducting from such rentals and similar fees the amount determined by multiplying the rentals and similar fees by the percentage used to calculate the 7-Eleven Charge. You agree that we may remodel the Store at any time in accordance with one of our remodel programs and that you cannot remodel the Store without our prior written consent.

- into other similar transactions in connection with a financing of the 7-Eleven Equipment. If we currently lease the 7-Eleven Equipment, then the Lease to you is a sublease, and certain provisions of the master lease are included on Exhibit B. If we are not currently leasing the 7-Eleven Equipment but we lease it in the future, then the Lease to you will be a sublease, and we agree to amend Exhibit B to summarize certain provisions of the master lease. You agree to comply with all terms and provisions of the master lease referred to in Exhibit B and not cause a breach of any such master lease. We may, at our option, remove or replace any of the 7-Eleven Equipment or add new 7-Eleven Equipment, including cash registers and point of sale computers and 7-Eleven Equipment of a type or category other than currently exists. Any new or additional 7-Eleven Equipment will be added to the list of 7-Eleven Equipment on Exhibit B or we agree to otherwise provide you with electronic or written notice of such changes to the 7-Eleven Equipment. You agree to, at all times use, as we require, all 7-Eleven Equipment currently in the Store or that we add to the Store. We may provide you with replacement Equipment if certain Equipment is damaged or becomes inoperable. If you fail to promptly return the damaged or inoperable equipment to us, we may charge you for the cost of the replacement Equipment by debiting your Open Account.
- (4) You may not modify, alter, remodel or add to the Store or 7-Eleven Equipment or discontinue using any of the 7-Eleven Equipment required under the 7-Eleven System without first obtaining our written consent.
- (b) Third Party Beneficiary. You are not a third-party beneficiary of, and will have no right directly or independently to enforce, any master lease. Such rights are reserved to us to exercise in our sole discretion on a case by case basis. We are not assigning to you any rights of exclusivity or non-competition or any other rights or remedies under any master lease, and we may elect to enforce, or not to enforce, our rights under any master lease (including rights of exclusivity and non-competition), in our sole discretion. In the event we elect to enforce such rights, any proceeds paid to us as a result will be first applied to reimburse us for our attorneys' fees and costs incurred. Any remaining proceeds resulting from a finding in our favor with respect to breaches of exclusivity or non-competition covenants in the master lease will be credited to your Open Account after deducting from such proceeds the amount determined by multiplying the remaining proceeds by the percentage used to calculate the 7-Eleven Charge. However, our agreement to share proceeds resulting from our enforcement of such provisions in any master lease does not imply that you have any rights or remedies under the master lease.
- (c) <u>DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES.</u> YOU AGREE TO TAKE ALL OF THE STORE AND 7-ELEVEN EQUIPMENT LEASED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT IN "AS-IS" CONDITION, WITH ALL FAULTS AND DEFECTS, SUBJECT TO THE MASTER LEASE, IF ANY, AND ALL DOCUMENTS OF RECORD AFFECTING THE STORE AND THE 7-ELEVEN EQUIPMENT. WE MAKE NO WARRANTY,

EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE STORE AND THE 7-ELEVEN EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF HABITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, SUITABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, QUIET ENJOYMENT, NON-DISTURBANCE, INTERFERENCE OR INFRINGEMENT.

- (d) <u>Condemnation Awards</u>. We will be entitled to all awards paid in connection with any condemnation affecting the Store and, to the extent necessary to effectuate this provision, you assign to us all rights in any condemnation award to which you may be entitled, whether for loss of profits, goodwill, moving expenses, loss of leasehold or otherwise. Any proceeds from a condemnation award paid to us will be first applied to pay our attorneys' fees and costs incurred. Provided you do not Transfer or receive a Refund pursuant to Paragraph 26(e), any remaining condemnation award proceeds specifically attributed to the "goodwill of the Store as a going concern" will be credited to your Open Account after deducting from such proceeds the amount determined by multiplying the remaining proceeds by the percentage used to calculate the 7-Eleven Charge.
- (e) <u>Breach of Lease</u>. You and we intend to create only a landlord-tenant/lessor-lessee relationship with respect to the Lease provided herein. If you breach this Agreement, then we will be entitled (in addition to any other rights under this Agreement) to invoke all judicial and other rights and remedies available to a landlord or lessor, at law or in equity, including summary proceedings for possession of leased property; the right to appointment of a receiver or similar remedies; and/or the right to terminate, cancel, or declare a forfeiture of this Lease. If you receive notice of breach, non-renewal or termination from us and you fail to vacate the Store and surrender the 7-Eleven Equipment prior to the effective date of termination stated in the notice, then you will be deemed to be a tenant at sufferance and a trespasser, you agree to immediately vacate and surrender the Store and the 7-Eleven Equipment, and you will not be entitled to any notice to quit or vacate.
- 9. Term. Unless sooner terminated as provided in Paragraph 26, the Term of this Agreement will end on the Expiration Date.

#### 10. 7-Eleven Charge.

- (a) 7-Eleven Charge. You agree to pay us the 7-Eleven Charge for the License, the Lease and our continuing services. The 7-Eleven Charge is due and payable each Collection Period with respect to the Receipts from that Collection Period at the time the deposit of those Receipts is due. We may reconcile the 7-Eleven Charge account reflected in the Financial Summaries on a monthly or other periodic basis. At the reconciliation, we may make appropriate adjustments for changes in hours of operation or other items necessitating an adjustment to the total 7-Eleven Charge for the Accounting Period or any portion thereof. You may not withhold Receipts or prevent payment of the 7-Eleven Charge to us on the grounds of the alleged non-performance or breach of any of our obligations to provide services to you or any other obligations to you under this Agreement or any related agreement.
- Requirement. If at any time during the Term of this Agreement we determine based upon data available to us ("Determination Date") that your total Purchases of all products, and, separately, total purchases of cigarettes, do not meet the Recommended Vendor Purchase Requirement for any consecutive three (3) full Accounting Periods, you agree that we may unilaterally amend this Agreement to increase the percentage used to calculate your 7-Eleven Charge by two (2) percentage points for the Accounting Period next following the Determination Date, regardless of whether you meet the Recommended Vendor Purchase Requirement for such Accounting Period. For example, if 50% was used to calculate your 7-Eleven Charge before the increase, 52% will be used to calculate your 7-Eleven Charge after the increase. After the Accounting Period in which the increased percentage is applied, the percentage previously used to calculate the 7-Eleven Charge may be reinstated; provided, however, that such percentage may be increased again pursuant to this Paragraph 10(b) if you fail to meet the Recommended Vendor Purchase Requirement for any other consecutive three (3) full Accounting Periods during the Term.

(c) Adjustment to 7-Eleven Charge upon Declaration of Invalidity of Certain Provisions. If any part of Paragraphs 15, 16 and/or 22 is declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction and we do not terminate this Agreement under Paragraphs 31(e) and 26(a)(8), then you agree that we may unilaterally amend this Agreement to increase the percentage used to calculate your 7-Eleven Charge by two (2) percentage points for the remainder of the Term of this Agreement. If we elect to terminate this Agreement under Paragraphs 31(e) and 26(a)(8), we will offer you a different 7-Eleven franchise agreement, which you do not have to accept, with a term equal to the term then-remaining under this Agreement, the terms of which will take into account the current economic situation, the effect of the court's final decision, and such other factors as we deem appropriate.

If we adjust your 7-Eleven Charge pursuant to Paragraph 10(b) or 10(c) above, then you will continue to pay the Advertising Fee pursuant to Paragraph 22(a) during the period of the adjustment. If we adjust your 7-Eleven Charge pursuant to Paragraph 10 (c) above, then you will continue to pay the Advertising Fee if allowed by the Court's decision.

11. Your Draws. Provided that you are not in breach of this Agreement, we agree to: (a) pay to you every week an amount equal to the Weekly Draw indicated in Exhibit D; (b) within approximately ten (10) Business Days after the end of each Accounting Period, notify you of the available Monthly Draw and Excess Investment Draw for such Accounting Period; and (c) within ten (10) days after we receive your written request for the available Monthly Draw and/or Excess Investment Draw, pay to you the amount of the available Monthly Draw and/or Excess Investment Draw that you specified in your request, such amount not to exceed the greater of the available Monthly Draw or Excess Investment Draw.

#### 12. Bookkeeping and Financial Matters.

- (a) <u>Bookkeeping: Inspection of Records</u>. We have the right to maintain Bookkeeping Records with respect to your operation of the Store as part of our records. You may perform or obtain any additional bookkeeping you wish. Either party may inspect records of the operation of the Store prepared or obtained by the other party where the records are maintained during normal business hours.
  - (b) Deposits; Cash Payments for Daily Purchases/Operating Expenses; Payment Methods.
    - (1) You agree to:
      - (i) properly prepare and date the Cash Report and submit it daily or at other times

we specify;

0

000000

000

0

0

0

0000

- (ii) deposit all Receipts into Store safes or other currency control devices as designated by us before depositing such Receipts in the Bank or night depository we designate;
- (iii) deposit the Receipts for each Collection Period within twenty-four (24) hours after the end of the Collection Period in the Bank or night depository we designate, except for cash you spend from that day's Receipts for Purchases or Operating Expenses paid on that day, provided that you properly report, and provide us with invoices related to, such cash expenditures for Purchases and/or Operating Expenses; and
- (iv) deliver to us, at the times we specify, written verification by the Bank of the deposit (this verification must be dated as of the next day the bank is open for business immediately following the end of the Collection Period).
- (2) If we request, you agree to deliver the Receipts (except for authorized and documented cash expenditures for Purchases and Operating Expenses) to us rather than depositing the Receipts in the Bank. We have the right at any time to require that you cease paying for Purchases and/or Operating Expenses with cash out of the Receipts or limit those Purchases and/or Operating Expenses that you are permitted to make with cash out of the Receipts.

- (3) You understand and agree that we may withdraw or use for our benefit any amounts you deposit in the Bank or deliver to us at any time, without paying any interest or other compensation to you. You agree that we have the right to apply Receipts first to the payment of the 7-Eleven Charge and then to amounts that we pay on your behalf. We will pay interest on credit balances in the Open Account as specified by Paragraph 13(c).
- (4) You agree to accept payment for all goods and services at the Store by use of cash, checks, food stamps, specified credit cards, charge cards, fleet cards, debit cards, pre-paid cards or any other payment methods used by customers that we may require from time to time.

#### (c) Reports and Other Bookkeeping Information.

- (1) You agree to prepare and furnish to us, on forms, at times (including at each courier pick-up), and in the manner (including submission in an electronic format) that we require:
  - (i) daily summaries of Purchases;
  - (ii) daily reports of Receipts;
- (iii) time and wage authorizations for your Store employees on a weekly or other periodic basis that we require;
  - (iv) all information we request regarding the vendors from which you make purchases;
  - (v) actual sales data; and
  - (vi) all additional reports that we may reasonably require from time to time.
- (2) We may require you to prepare or furnish any required reports using in-store computers, cash register equipment or other types of equipment in the Store.
- (3) You agree to deliver or furnish to us, with the frequency and at the times we require, copies of bank drafts, vendor and other receipts, invoices for Purchases, and receipts and bills for Operating Expenses. You also agree to keep us currently advised electronically or in writing, as we specify, of all your actual retail selling prices (which you alone will set) and of all discounts, allowances, and/or premiums you receive. In addition, you agree to use electronic equipment we provide to order, check-in and scan all products that are capable of being handled in those ways. You further agree to keep (for such time period that we specify from time to time, such time period not to exceed seven (7) years) and make available to us any records, electronic documents, or other documents relating to the operation of the Store that we request you to retain and/or make available. You acknowledge that we are relying on the accuracy of all information you and your employees provide, including all payroll information. You agree that all information that you and your employees provide will be truthful, accurate, complete, and in compliance with all applicable laws and with all policies or requirements we implement from time to time, provided that any changes in policies or requirements will not change the fundamental requirements of Paragraph 12(c)(1). A further description of bookkeeping practices to be used at the Store and our bookkeeping dispute resolution procedures are included in the 7-Eleven Operations Manual; however, such bookkeeping dispute resolution procedures do not supercede the dispute resolution provisions contained in Paragraphs 29 and 30, and we are not required to comply with such bookkeeping dispute resolution procedures as a condition to the exercise of our rights under Paragraphs 29 and 30.
- (d) <u>Electronic Invoices</u>. If we have an arrangement with any of your vendors to pay for Purchases through Electronic Invoices, you agree not to pay, or request that we pay, such vendors in any manner other than through Electronic Invoices in accordance with our requirements related to Electronic Invoice payments.
- (e) <u>Financial Summaries and Assistance That We Provide You</u>. If you are not in Material Breach of this Agreement, we agree to: (1) provide you with Financial Summaries; (2) pay, on your behalf and in accordance with the vendors' payment terms, after you approve and submit them to us, bank drafts and invoices for Purchases (as verified by the vendor statements or the appropriate vendor), bills for Operating Expenses and

the payroll for your Store employees; provided, however, that we have the right to immediately pay all Electronic Invoices upon receipt and without your prior approval, subject to your right to dispute the accuracy of such Electronic Invoices with the vendor after payment; (3) pay you draw checks as provided in Paragraph 11; and (4) assist you in preparing and filing your business tax reports and returns (except your income tax, related personal tax returns, and governmental census reports) to the extent the information is available from the Bookkeeping Records. You authorize us to collect discounts and allowances that were not already deducted from invoices, and to charge you for the market value of any premiums you receive based upon Purchases. You acknowledge that we may prepare Interim Financial Summaries at any time.

in connection with your operation of the Store in accordance with our requirements. You agree that we own all information and data compiled by or stored in the 7-Eleven Store Information System, and that we will have electronic access to, and the right to use in any manner we elect (including selling and retaining all proceeds from such sales) the information compiled and managed by or stored in the 7-Eleven Store Information System or any other store information systems used at or by the Store at the times and in the manner that we specify. You may not in any way use or disclose all or any part of the information or data compiled by or stored in the 7-Eleven Store Information System, except in connection with your operation of the Store and as needed to effectively work with your Store suppliers. You may not sell all or any part of the information or data compiled by or stored in the 7-Eleven Store Information System to any individual or entity.

#### 13. Open Account; Financing; and Minimum Net Worth.

- (a) Open Account. As part of the Bookkeeping Records, we agree to establish and maintain an Open Account for you. You agree to pay us any unpaid balance in the Open Account upon expiration or termination of the Agreement or earlier as provided in Paragraph 13(b). We will debit all Purchases, Operating Expenses, draw payments to you and amounts you owe us which relate directly or indirectly to the operation of the Store to the Open Account for the Accounting Period in which we receive invoices, reports or other information with respect to such Purchases, Operating Expenses and amounts you owe us, regardless of when we pay such amounts for you. We will debit the difference between the Down Payment and the unpaid balance on your initial investment to the Open Account. We will credit all Receipts to the Open Account for the Accounting Period in which the Cash Report relating to those Receipts is dated, provided that you properly deposit those Receipts in the Bank, deliver them to us, or otherwise properly account for them as provided in this Agreement. We may also credit any amounts we owe you to the Open Account. We will compute the balance in the Open Account in the manner we consider appropriate on a monthly basis or at any time during an Accounting Period that we consider it necessary. We will show the Open Account balance in the Financial Summaries or Interim Financial Summaries that we prepare for each Accounting Period (or any portion thereof).
- (b) <u>Financing</u>. We agree to finance any unpaid balance in the Open Account as a loan to you, provided that (1) you are not in Material Breach of this Agreement; (2) you have granted us, and we continue to have, a first lien on the Collateral; and (3) you have executed a Security Agreement and financing statements (including any renewal or continuation financing statements that we require). If at any time there has been a Material Breach by you or we believe that any of the conditions set forth above are not met or if we reasonably believe that our security interest is threatened, we may discontinue the financing described above. If we do so, you agree to immediately pay us the unpaid balance in the Open Account.
- (c) Interest. If we provide financing on the unpaid balance in the Open Account as described above, then the amount of the unpaid balance in the Open Account at the beginning of each Accounting Period will bear interest for the number of days in the then-current Accounting Period at the rate specified in Exhibit D. If there is a credit balance in the Open Account at the beginning of any Accounting Period, then the amount of the credit balance will bear interest for the number of days in the then-current Accounting Period at the rate specified in Exhibit D. We will credit or debit, as applicable, to the Open Account an amount equal to the accrued interest.

0

0

However, at our sole option, we may limit the credit balance amount in the Open Account upon which we will pay interest to you upon notice to you. Any such notice will be effective three (3) days after we send such notice to you, and such notice will advise you of your right to withdraw the full current credit balance in the Open Account. We will pay you interest as determined under this Paragraph 13(c) on the current credit balance until the notice is effective.

- (d) Minimum Net Worth. You agree to maintain at all times during the Term of this Agreement a Minimum Net Worth of at least fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000). If you operate more than one (1) franchised 7-Eleven Store, you agree that we may transfer Net Worth in excess of the Minimum Net Worth in one (1) of your 7-Eleven Stores to another of your 7-Eleven Stores which has a Net Worth below the Minimum Net Worth, or directly to us if the other Store's Franchise Agreement is terminated or expires and there was an unpaid balance in the Open Account at the time of termination or expiration.
- Audit Rights. We agree to conduct at least one (1) Audit each calendar quarter or in any other three (3) month period that we designate. If you request, we will conduct additional Audits for a fee equal to the cost of conducting the Audit. In addition to our Audit rights, you may engage a reputable, qualified third-party to conduct Audits of the Store upon twenty-four (24) hours prior written notice to us. We have the right, at our option, to enter the Store and conduct Audits: (1) during hours that the Store is required to be open upon seventy-two (72) hours notice or (2) at any time and without notice (a) after we learn of a Robbery, Burglary, theft, mysterious disappearance of Inventory, Receipts and/or all or any portion of the Cash Register Fund, or casualty; (b) if you fail to properly account for Receipts or report Purchases and/or Operating Expenses within the time periods provided for in this Agreement; (c) if Net Worth is less than the Minimum Net Worth required under Paragraph 13(d); or (d) if the last Audit we conducted reflects an Inventory Overage or Inventory Shortage of more than one percent (1%) of the Retail Book Inventory. You and we acknowledge that accurate Audits may be made while the Store is open for business. You agree that, if you operate more than one (1) franchised 7-Eleven Store, and we are properly conducting an Audit at one (1) of your Stores, then we have the right to simultaneously conduct Audits of all of your 7-Eleven Stores, regardless of whether the conditions for Auditing your other 7-Eleven Stores have been met. Both parties shall receive copies of the report on each Audit. Audits shall be binding twenty-four (24) hours after receipt of such report unless either party gives notice that such party believes the Audit to be incorrect. If such notice is given, either party may cause a re-Audit to be performed within twenty-four (24) hours. If any such re-Audit conducted for you becomes binding and results in an adjustment in any Inventory Shortage or Inventory Overage reflected by the last Audit of more than 1% of the Retail Book Inventory, we agree to bear the reasonable cost of such re-Audit. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, we have the right to reverse any Inventory Overage that would be reflected on the Bookkeeping Records for the Store.

#### 15. Merchandising and Inventory; Recommended Vendors.

- (a) <u>Initial Inventory</u>. On or before the Effective Date, we agree to: (a) procure the initial Inventory which you will purchase for its Cost Value, except in the case of consigned merchandise; (b) debit your Open Account for any prepaid Operating Expenses; (c) help you clean and stock the Store; and (d) provide other services to prepare the Store to open for business.
- (b) Ongoing Inventory and Categories. After the Effective Date, you agree to at all times during the Term of this Agreement carry at the Store all Categories of Inventory that we specify. You may delete any Category if such Category does not meet sales goals that we establish, provided that you obtain our prior written consent, which consent will not be unreasonably withheld. You agree to carry, use and offer for sale at the Store only the Inventory and other products that are consistent with the type, quantity, quality, and variety associated with the 7-Eleven Image and as we specify in the Agreement. You agree to comply with all of our standards and specifications for all Inventory, including Proprietary Products and other products and services carried, used or offered for sale at the Store.

- (c) Proprietary Products. You agree that we have developed and may develop for use in the 7-Eleven System certain Proprietary Products all of which are proprietary to us and which are our Trade Secrets. You acknowledge the importance of the Proprietary Products to the 7-Eleven System, and agree to maintain in the Store at all times a Reasonable and Representative Quantity of all Proprietary Products listed in Exhibit G or otherwise in writing. We may change the Proprietary Products that you are required to offer from time to time upon reasonable notice (delivered in electronic or other form) to you either by unilaterally modifying Exhibit G or by otherwise providing you with written notice of the change in the Proprietary Products that you are required to offer. Effective beginning thirty (30) days after we notify you of the change, you agree to carry and offer for sale the new or modified Proprietary Products.
- (d) Product Packaging and Display. If we require that a product (including a Proprietary Product) be sold in a standardized container or special packaging (including a container or package that bears the Service Mark), or be sold using certain display cases, equipment, or other related components (including bags and napkins), you may use only the standardized containers, packaging, display cases, equipment and other components that conform to the type, style and quality we specify and that bear any distinctive identification we may designate. You agree to properly account for these items as required by this Agreement and to carry all components designated by us as necessary for any Proprietary Product. You may use containers, packaging, display cases, equipment and related components designated for use in connection with designated Proprietary Products only in connection with the offer, sale or promotion of designated Proprietary Products, unless you obtain our prior written permission.
- (e) Nationally/Regionally Promoted Products and Exclusive Products. You agree to carry at the Store a Reasonable and Representative Quantity of all designated (i) nationally or regionally advertised or promoted products that are supported by electronic or published media and (ii) products that are exclusive to 7-Eleven in the convenience store channel. You agree to carry the products specified in (i) and (ii) above during the entire duration of the national or regional advertising or promotional campaign or period of exclusivity, as applicable. Notwithstanding the foregoing, you may discontinue carrying any nationally or regionally advertised or exclusive products if such products do not meet sales goals that we establish and you follow the process we establish for determining whether the items meet such goals. The method for determining sales goals and the process for deletion for such products will be included in the 7-Eleven Operations Manual. This Paragraph 15(e) shall not apply to Proprietary Products.
- (f) <u>Suggested Retail Selling Prices</u>. We may suggest retail selling prices for Inventory items and services that you offer at your Store. You have no obligation to sell Inventory items and services at our suggested retail selling prices, but you agree to accurately and timely report to us your actual retail selling prices as required by this Agreement.

#### (g) Vendor Requirements.

- (1) You agree to purchase your Inventory and other products and services only from Bona Fide Suppliers. Except for shares in publicly-traded companies, you agree not to have or maintain any ownership or voting interest in any vendor from which your Store purchases Inventory, unless we otherwise consent in writing.
- (2) You agree to at all times during the Term purchase at least eighty-five percent (85%) of your total Purchases and, separately, eighty-five percent (85%) of your eigarette purchases, both computed monthly at cost, from Recommended Vendors in compliance with the Recommended Vendor Purchase Requirement, which is further defined in Exhibit E.
- (3) You acknowledge the value, importance, and benefits to the 7-Eleven System of a uniform method and close control of production, distribution, and/or delivery of Proprietary Products. You agree to purchase all of your requirements for such Proprietary Products solely from or through a source (including

manufacturers, wholesalers, and distributors) we designate or from us. You agree not to offer or sell at the Store any products which directly compete with the Proprietary Products we designate as exclusive, unless you obtain our prior written consent.

- (h) Recommended Vendor Procedure. If you want a Bona Fide Supplier who is not currently a Recommended Vendor to become a Recommended Vendor, you or the Bona Fide Supplier must submit to us a written request for approval and comply with the Recommended Vendor procedure set forth in this Paragraph 15(h). Upon our receipt of your request to have a Bona Fide Supplier become a Recommended Vendor, we agree to review the qualifications of the Bona Fide Supplier, after submission of all necessary data and adequate cooperation, to determine whether the Bona Fide Supplier meets our reasonable business and related requirements for a Recommended Vendor. We reserve the right to determine, in our sole discretion, whether a Bona Fide Supplier meets the necessary requirements to become a Recommended Vendor. The process for Recommended Vendor approval and the general requirements a Bona Fide Supplier must meet to become a Recommended Vendor are set out on the 7-Eleven Intranet. We reserve the right to revoke our approval of a Bona Fide Supplier as a Recommended Vendor if the Bona Fide Supplier fails to continue to meet any of our then-current criteria. We are not required to approve any particular Bona Fide Supplier as a Recommended Vendor. We will provide you with at least fifteen (15) days' notice of any new Recommended Vendors from which you must purchase.
- (i) <u>Designated Service Vendors</u>. We may require you to use only designated vendors that provide equipment as an integral part of certain services that are offered at your 7-Eleven Store, including pay telephone services, automated teller machines (ATMs), and other financial and/or electronic services. You agree to comply with our reporting requirements with respect to such services and revenue derived from the sale of such services, as those requirements may be modified from time to time.

#### (j) Our Vendor Negotiating Practices and Treatment of Discounts and Allowances.

- (1) In negotiating our contracts with Recommended Vendors and manufacturers (in either case "Vendor") for products and services sold in 7-Eleven Stores, we will take the following steps:
- (i) We agree to make a commercially reasonable effort to obtain the lowest cost for products and services available from such Vendor to 7-Eleven Stores on a Market Basket Basis by identifying all available discounts, allowances and other opportunities for price adjustments.
- (ii) We will then determine whether or not to accept any discounts, allowances and other opportunities for available price adjustment by:
  - evaluating the limitations, restrictions and conditions placed on the adjustment by the Vendor, and
  - taking into consideration whether the nature and requirements of a particular Vendor's offer is consistent with our business concept and strategies.

If we decide to accept an allowance, we will ask the Vendor to lower the cost for products and services available from such Vendor to 7-Eleven Stores in lieu of providing the allowance. If the Vendor advises us that it will not lower the cost of its products and services and we decide to accept the allowance, we will do so according Paragraph 15(j)(1) (iii) through (vi).

(iii) If cooperative advertising allowances are available from the Vendor and the Vendor advises us that it will not lower the cost of its products and services to 7-Eleven Stores in lieu of providing such cooperative advertising allowances, then we will accept and use such cooperative advertising allowances as designated by the Vendor.

(iv) If there are any other allowances available from the Vendor and the Vendor advises us that it will not lower the cost of its products and services to 7-Eleven Stores in lieu of providing such allowances, then we will request that the Vendor provide such allowances as cooperative advertising to be used as designated by the Vendor.

- (v) If the Vendor advises us that it will not provide such other allowances as cooperative advertising, then we will accept and use such allowances as designated by the Vendor.
- (vi) We will request from the Vendor written confirmation that the Vendor will not lower the cost of its products and services to 7-Eleven Stores in lieu of providing any available allowances.
- (vii) We will use commercially reasonable efforts to include in all of our contracts with Recommended Vendors provisions for minimum standards for in-stock rates, assortment, delivery time windows, quality standards, customer assistance and other standards designed to assist the Store, as well as incentives for the Recommended Vendor for meeting the standards and penalties for failure to comply with such standards.
- (2) Anything in this Paragraph 15(j) or Exhibit J to the contrary notwithstanding, we will treat all discounts and allowances in the manner provided for in the definition of Cost of Goods Sold set forth in Exhibit E.
- (k) Review of Vendor Negotiating Practices and Treatment of Discounts and Allowances. We agree to pay the reasonable costs, up to a total of \$75,000 per calendar year, incurred by the Franchisee Selection Committee (defined in Exhibit J) in relation to the retention of an independent third party ("Third Party Reviewer") as provided in Exhibit J and for the conduct of the review contemplated by Exhibit J, each in accordance with the procedures set forth in Exhibit J. You agree that (i) the dispute resolution procedures set forth in Exhibit J are the exclusive procedures for resolving any disputes relating to or arising from our undertaking under Paragraph 15(j)(1) and (2); (ii) the review process contemplated by this Paragraph 15(k) shall be the sole remedy for any breach or alleged breach of Paragraphs 15(j) and (k); and (iii) in no event will you be entitled to recover monetary damages or equitable relief for our failure to meet our obligations under Paragraph 15(j)(1) or under the definition of System Transaction Amounts in Exhibit E and the damages that you may be entitled to based upon our failure to meet our obligations under Paragraph 15(j)(2) are limited, all as provided in Exhibit J.

#### 16. 7-Eleven Foodservice Standards.

- (a) <u>Compliance with 7-Eleven Foodservice Standards</u>. You agree to operate the Store, including the Foodservice Facility, at all times in compliance with the 7-Eleven Foodservice Standards and in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and codes, including the U.S. Food & Drug Administration Model Food Code.
- (b) 7-Eleven Foodservice Standards Related to Fresh Foods. Without limiting the generality of Paragraph 16(a), you agree to comply with all of our merchandising and shelf life requirements with respect to Fresh Foods and to purchase Fresh Foods only from Recommended Vendors.
- (c) <u>Foodservice Certification Standards.</u> Where required by applicable laws or regulations, you agree to cause all Store employees to be certified as qualified to work in the Foodservice Facility before they begin work there and prominently display the certificates evidencing each employee's certification.
- (d) <u>Quality Inspections</u>. We will have the right to enter the Store premises at any time during the times in which the Store is required to be open for the purpose of conducting inspections to determine whether the Store is in compliance with 7-Eleven Foodservice Standards. You agree to cooperate with our representatives in such inspections by rendering such assistance as they may reasonably request. You also agree to permit us

to remove a reasonable number of samples of food or non food items from the Store, without payment, subject to your ability to properly write off any such products, in amounts reasonably necessary for testing by us or an independent laboratory to determine whether such samples meet the 7-Eleven Foodservice Standards.

(e) Failure to Comply with 7-Eleven Foodservice Standards. If you do not comply with the 7-Eleven Foodservice Standards, including quality standards or other reasonable operating standards that we establish from time to time, we will give notice of the breach to you. If you do not cure the breach after notice and a reasonable opportunity to cure, we may perform (or have performed) any action necessary to remedy the breach. If we do so, we may debit your Open Account for the cost of curing the breach. If, after receiving two (2) previous notices of breach and opportunities to cure, within any five (5) year period you receive a third notice of breach, we may, at our sole option: (1) remove the entire Foodservice Facility or portions of the Foodservice Facility, as we consider appropriate, from the Store and debit your Open Account for the cost of this removal and of restoring the Store to its previous condition and/or (2) pursue all other remedies available to us under this Agreement, including termination of this Agreement pursuant to Paragraph 26. However, if in our opinion your breach involves a failure to comply with any of the 7-Eleven Foodservice Standards which are intended to protect the health or safety of persons or of any federal, state, or local health regulations (including the U.S. Food & Drug Administration Model Food Code), or constitutes a threat to any person, then we may require you to immediately stop serving any or all items from the Foodservice Facility, and you will not be permitted to resume offering or selling such items until you have cured the breach to our sole satisfaction.

#### 17. Our Indemnification. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement,

- (a) We agree to be responsible for all fire and casualty loss or damage to the Store building (specified in Exhibit A) and 7-Eleven Equipment (specified in Exhibit B) unless caused by your intentional acts or the intentional acts of your agents or employees.
- (b) We agree to indemnify you for losses and damages related to the operation of the Store as provided in the 7-Eleven Contractual Indemnification in Exhibit C to this Agreement, unless such losses or damages are caused by your intentional acts or the intentional acts of your agents or employees. We may cancel this indemnification or change this indemnification and any related definitions one (1) time during each calendar year, or we may replace this indemnification with an insurance policy that we provide or a third-party provides on our behalf. Such cancellation, change, or replacement will be effective on the first day of the first Accounting Period following the thirtieth (30th) day after we give you notice of such cancellation, change, or replacement.
- 18. Your Indemnification; Insurance. You agree to be responsible for and indemnify us, our Affiliates, and our and their respective officers, directors, agents, representatives, employees, successors and assigns (collectively, the "7-Eleven Indemnified Parties") from all losses arising out of or relating to your Store and its operation, except those specifically the responsibility of or indemnified by us. This indemnification will survive the expiration, termination, or transfer of this Agreement or any interest in this Agreement. You may obtain insurance to cover your indemnification obligation. Your total indemnification obligation to us will not exceed \$500,000. You may also obtain insurance in addition to the contractual indemnification described in Exhibit C. You agree to notify us if you obtain any such insurance policy, and that policy will name us as an additional insured. We will have no obligation to process claims for you. If you have obtained such insurance, it will be primary, and our indemnity will be secondary to that insurance except for insurance coverage specifically endorsed to cover losses over and above the contractual indemnification. You agree to maintain worker's compensation insurance, including employer's liability coverage, with a reputable insurer or with a state agency, satisfactory to us, evidence of which will be deposited with us (if with an insurer, such evidence must reflect that the premium has been paid and that 30 days prior notice to us is required for any cancellation or change). You agree to promptly report to us all casualty losses and other events covered by indemnification or your insurance.

- 19. Your Additional Covenants. In addition to your other covenants and obligations contained in this Agreement, you agree to:
- (a) maintain a high ethical standard in the conduct of the franchised business and in the operation of the Store;
- (b) devote your best efforts to the business of the Store and to maximizing the Store's sales and Gross Profit;
- (c) work full time in the Store and supervise day to day operations, and make yourself available to meet with us at reasonable times, at our request, but in any event you agree to meet with us at least once a week at the Store during reasonable business hours. If you are temporarily out of town or otherwise temporarily unavailable to meet with us at any time, you agree that we can meet with your employees to discuss Store business and take any action contemplated or allowed under this Agreement;
- (d) maintain the Store as a 24-Hour Operation, unless prohibited by law or we agree in writing to different operating hours;
- (e) provide us access to the Store, 7-Eleven Equipment, Inventory, Receipts, Cash Register Fund, cash register readings, banking and other equipment readings (including readings from lottery equipment), money order blanks, bank drafts, and Store supplies at any time and for any period of time during the times in which the Store is required to be open;
- (f) properly record all sales of Inventory at the time of sale at the retail prices you set and generally offer to customers of the Store;
- (g) wear, and cause Store employees to wear, only the apparel, including neat and clean uniforms, approved by us while working in the Store;
- (h) at all times, use the 7-Eleven Payroll System in accordance with our standards, unless we otherwise consent in writing;
- (i) comply with and/or to assist us to the fullest extent possible in our efforts to comply with Anti-Terrorism Laws. In connection with such compliance, you certify, represent, and warrant that none of your property or interests is subject to being "blocked" under any of the Anti-Terrorism Laws and that you are not otherwise in violation of any of the Anti-Terrorism Laws. Any violation of the Anti-Terrorism Laws by you, or your employees or any "blocking" of your assets under the Anti-Terrorism Laws will constitute grounds for immediate termination of this Agreement and any other agreement you have entered with us or one of our Affiliates, in accordance with the termination provisions of this Agreement;
- (j) not to, in any way, represent yourself to anyone, including the media, as our representative and not to make any comment to anyone purporting to be a comment about us or the 7-Eleven System as one of our representatives. You agree to at all times clearly identify yourself as one of our franchisees in any public statements about us or the 7-Eleven System;
- (k) execute all license agreements or similar agreements with us or third parties required for the installation and/or use of computer hardware or software in connection with the operation of your Store; and
- (l) authorize us to obtain from third parties all information regarding the operation of your Store (for example, information from state lottery agencies and vendors) and execute all documentation required to effectuate such authorization.

0

0

#### 20. Maintenance and Utilities.

- (a) Your Maintenance Obligations. Except to the extent we may expressly assume any of the following responsibilities in writing, you agree to be responsible for all maintenance, repairs, replacements, janitorial services and expenses relating to the Store and 7-Eleven Equipment, including: (1) maintaining the Store, 7-Eleven Equipment, other property in the Store and landscaped areas in a clean, attractive, orderly, safe, and sanitary condition and in good repair and operating condition, reasonable wear and tear excepted (2) replacing light bulbs, ballasts, vault doors, glass, and door closers on the Store and 7-Eleven Equipment; and (3) cleaning the Store interior, the parking lot and walk areas, including snow and ice removal.
- (b) Maintenance Contracts. We will arrange for the performance of your required maintenance of the 7-Eleven Equipment or any equipment in the Store that we deem appropriate by contractors that we select. You may be required to sign Maintenance Contracts covering some or all of such maintenance services. We will provide you with a list of the equipment that is being covered by such maintenance services. We will pay for such maintenance on your behalf, and charge such costs to your Open Account at the end of each Accounting Period in the amount stated in Exhibit D. Any services performed on your behalf will not include any maintenance services on the HVAC Equipment. You must arrange for the maintenance of any other equipment in the Store not covered by such maintenance services. Any Maintenance Contracts you sign for landscaped areas outside the Store or any other services related to the Store must be with reputable, financially responsible firms.
- (c) Your Failure to Maintain the Store. If the Store, 7-Eleven Equipment or landscape is not maintained as required above and the condition continues for seventy-two (72) or more hours after we provide notice to you, or if the condition exists upon expiration or termination of this Agreement, then we will have the right to cause the maintenance to be performed at your expense and/or to obtain Maintenance Contracts for the Store and 7-Eleven Equipment and charge you for the maintenance.
- (d) Maintenance Performed By or Through Us. When we consider it necessary during the Term of this Agreement, we agree to: (1) repaint and repair the interior and exterior of the Store; (2) replace 7-Eleven Equipment, including cash registers and point-of-sale computers; (3) replace plate glass in front windows and front doors; (4) repair the floor covering, exterior walls, roof, foundation, and parking lot; (5) maintain the structural soundness of the Store; and (6) maintain the HVAC Equipment. You hereby consent to the foregoing. We may charge you for any of the repairs or replacements contemplated by this Paragraph 20(d), if, in our reasonable opinion, your abuse or neglect makes them necessary.
- (e) <u>Utilities</u>. We agree to pay for sewer, water, gas, heating oil and electricity for operation of the Store and to pay for all telephone lines used for the operation of the Store, except for the main telephone line at the Store, the cost of which is your expense.
- 21. Taxes. We agree to pay all real and personal property taxes related to the Store and 7-Eleven Equipment specified in Exhibits A and B. You agree to be solely responsible for, and must pay, all other taxes, including sales, inventory, payroll, occupancy, business and income taxes and personal property taxes related to the Store and any equipment at the Store other than the 7-Eleven Equipment provided by or through us.

#### 22. Advertising.

#### (a) Advertising Fee.

(1) You agree to pay us the Advertising Fee in the same manner and at the same time as you pay us the 7-Eleven Charge in accordance with Paragraph 10. Advertising Fees become our property to be spent by us in accordance with Paragraph 22(a)(3) and are not held by us in trust.

(2) The amount of the Advertising Fee will be determined for each Accounting Period, as follows:

Base Period Gross Profit	Formula for Determination of Advertising Fee	
More than \$400,000		
\$300,000 to \$400,000	(Base Period Gross Profit x 0.045) - \$12,000 X Gross Profit for the	
3500,000 to \$400,000	Base Period Gross Profit Accounting Period	
Less than \$300,000	Gross Profit for the Accounting Period x 0.005 (.5%)	

"Base Period Gross Profit" is defined in Exhibit E. If the Store has not been in operation for twelve (12) full months, then the average Gross Profit for all 7-Eleven Stores in the then-currently assigned 7-Eleven market or other Store unit group designated by us in which the Store is located for the twelve (12) months immediately preceding the current Accounting Period will be used to determine the Base Period Gross Profit for the first year of Store operations.

The following is an example of how the above formula for a Base Period Gross Profit of between \$300,000 to \$400,000 results in an Advertising Fee for a given Accounting Period: if Base Period Gross Profit equals \$340,000, and the current Accounting Period Gross Profit equals \$28,333.33, then the formula results in an Advertising Fee of \$274.83, determined as follows:

\$340,000.00 x 0.045 = \$15,300 minus \$12,000 = \$3,300 \$3,300 divided by \$340,000 = .0097 (.97%) .0097 times \$28,333.33 - \$274.83

- Related Trademarks, or merchandise sold in or services offered by 7-Eleven Stores, as we desire. We agree to spend the Advertising Fees we collect for Advertising Materials and Programs which may, in our sole discretion, be used for the general benefit of the 7-Eleven System, for local, regional, and/or national promotions, or for specific 7-Eleven Store(s). We agree to accept suggestions from 7-Eleven franchisees on the use of the funds collected as Advertising Fees. Provided, however, you agree that we have and will continue to have the sole and absolute right to determine how Advertising Fees will be spent, including the selection, direction and geographic allocation of Advertising Materials and Programs and the types of media utilized and that we and our Affiliates have no fiduciary obligation to you or to other 7-Eleven franchisees with respect to such determinations or expenditures of the Advertising Fees.
- (4) We undertake no obligation to make expenditures of Advertising Fees which are equivalent or proportionate to a franchisee's Advertising Fee payment or to ensure that any particular franchisee benefits directly or pro rata from such expenditures or from the Advertising Materials and Programs funded by the Advertising Fees.
- (5) You agree that we have the right to pay or reimburse our expenses of creating, developing, maintaining and administering Advertising Materials and Programs from the Advertising Fees; provided, however, that we agree not to use the Advertising Fees to pay or reimburse ourselves for any internal costs for administering Advertising Materials and Programs or for any in-house advertising agency costs. You further acknowledge that company-operated Stores or other 7-Eleven franchisees may not be required to pay an Advertising Fee, and you agree to pay the Advertising Fee notwithstanding the payment by other 7-Eleven franchisees or company-operated Stores of greater, lesser or no Advertising Fees.
- (6) We agree to advise you annually of Advertising Fee receipts and our advertising expenditures, including in what markets the sums were spent and the type of advertising done, all in the form and manner which we determine in our sole discretion to be appropriate. We are not required to audit the receipts and

Form 4400019 3/10 Uniform Page 18 of 35 - Agreement

expenditures of the Advertising Fees or any portion thereof. We will annually advise you of the total amount of our advertising expenditures that are allocated to the Company-operated stores.

- (b) Local Advertising/Advertising Approval. In addition to your payment of the Advertising Fee, you may engage in any local print, radio or television advertising you wish if that advertising accurately portrays the Service Mark, the Related Trademarks and/or the 7-Eleven System, does not jeopardize the 7-Eleven Image, pertains only to the operation of your Store, is in compliance with all applicable laws, and does not breach any agreement binding on you or us. However, you agree to obtain our written approval before engaging in any advertising or display of the Service Mark or the Related Trademarks if the proposed advertising materials have not been prepared by us or previously approved by us during the twelve (12) month period preceding their proposed use. You agree to submit any unapproved advertising materials to us, and we agree to approve or disapprove such materials within a reasonable time of our receipt of the materials. You may not use any unapproved advertising materials that display Service Mark or the Related Trademarks. You agree to promptly discontinue the use of any advertising materials, whether or not we have previously approved them, upon notice from us. Our advertising approval procedure is set forth in the 7-Eleven Operations Manual.
- (c) Internet Promotion. We expressly reserve the right to promote and display all forms of the Service Mark and Related Trademarks, the 7-Eleven System, and the 7-Eleven Image by use of the Internet. You may not: (i) engage in any advertising or display of the Service Mark or Related Trademarks; or (ii) market or promote any products or merchandise sold in 7-Eleven Stores or containing, bearing, or associated with the Service Mark or Related Trademarks by use of the Internet, Internet websites, email, mail order, or similar means, which allows for the display, marketing, or sale of any such products or merchandise other than by sale through the Store.
- (d) <u>Foodservice Promotion</u>. You agree to properly utilize the Foodservice point-of-sale support and layouts we designate in accordance with the design of the Foodservice Facility that do not contain pre-printed prices. We may, at our option, add to or change the signs in the Foodservice Facility at any time.

#### 23. Service Mark and Related Trademarks.

(a) Right to Use the Marks. We grant you the right to use the Service Mark and Related Trademarks during the Term of this Agreement in accordance with this Agreement and our standards and specifications. (The Service Mark and Related Trademarks are collectively referred to in this Paragraph 23 as the "Marks".)

#### (b) Agreements Regarding the Marks. You agree:

- (1) That as between us and you, we are the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the goodwill associated with and symbolized by them.
- (2) Not to take any action that would prejudice or interfere with our rights in and to the Marks. Nothing in this Agreement will give you any right, title, or interest in or to any of the Marks, except the right to use the Marks in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- (3) That all goodwill arising from your use of the Marks will inure solely and exclusively to our benefit, and upon expiration or termination of this Agreement and the license granted herein, no monetary amount will be attributable to you for any goodwill associated with your use of the Marks.
- (4) Not to directly, or by assisting another, challenge or contest our ownership of or rights in or the validity or enforceability of the Marks, any license granted under this Agreement, or any Trade Secret, copyright in any work, or copyrighted works that we own, use or license.

- (5) That any unauthorized use of the Marks will constitute an infringement of our rights in the Marks. You agree to provide us with all assignments, affidavits, documents, information and assistance related to the Marks that we reasonably request, including all such instruments necessary to register, maintain, enforce and fully vest our rights in the Marks.
- (6) That we will have the right to substitute different trade names, trademarks, service marks, logos and commercial symbols for the current Marks to use in identifying the 7-Eleven System and 7-Eleven Stores, services and products. In such event, we may require you to discontinue or modify your use of any of the Marks or to use one or more additional or substitute marks. We will pay the costs related to such discontinuation, modification, or substitution of the Marks; provided, however, that you will be responsible for all costs associated with changing letterhead, business cards or other business-related items and permitted trademarked items and all trademarked supplies and trademarked merchandise.

#### (c) <u>Use of the Marks</u>. You further agree to:

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

- (1) Operate and advertise the Store only under the name "7-Eleven," without prefix or suffix, unless otherwise authorized or required by us in writing.
  - (2) Not use the Marks as part of any corporate, legal or other name.
  - (3) Not use the Marks to incur any obligation or indebtedness on behalf of us.
  - (4) Not use any Marks except as expressly authorized in this Agreement.
- (5) Comply with our instructions in filing and maintaining requisite trade name or fictitious name registrations, and execute any documents deemed necessary by us or our counsel to obtain protection of the Marks or to maintain their continued validity and enforceability.
- (d) <u>Certain Prohibited Conduct</u>. In addition to other prohibitions in this Agreement, you may not, at any time:
- (1) use, except as permitted by this Agreement, the Service Mark, any other trade indicia, that we own or license, including the Related Trademarks, the goodwill represented by any of them, the 7-Eleven System, the Trade Secrets, any Advertising Materials or Programs that we own, use or license, or claim any right to any of them, except a right to use them that is expressly granted by the terms of this Agreement;
- (2) use any work of authorship which is substantially similar to a work subject to a copyright we own or license;
- (3) make, support or help another to make use of any name, trademark, service mark, trade dress or other visual or audible material which is not expressly permitted by this Agreement and comprises in part the numeral "7" or the term "eleven" or is otherwise likely to cause confusion with or dilute the distinctiveness of the Service Mark or any other trade indicia, including the Related Trademarks, that we own or license; or
- (4) commit any other act which may adversely affect or be detrimental to us, other 7-Eleven franchisees, or any of our rights in or to the Service Mark, other trade indicia, including the Related Trademarks, or any copyright or Trade Secret that we own or license, the 7-Eleven Image, or the 7-Eleven System.

You acknowledge that any breach of any of the terms of the covenants contained in Paragraph 23(d)(1) through (4) will result in irreparable injury to us and that we are entitled to injunctive relief to prevent any such breach.

(e) <u>Infringement and Dilution</u>. You agree to notify us immediately of any apparent infringement or dilution of or challenge to our use of or rights in any Mark by any person. You agree not to communicate with any person other than us or our counsel and your counsel in connection with any such apparent infringement, dilution, challenge or claim. We will have complete discretion to take any action we deem appropriate in connection with any infringement or dilution of, or challenge or claim to, any Mark and the right to control exclusively, or to delegate control of, any settlement, litigation, Patent and Trademark Office proceeding or other proceeding arising out of any such alleged infringement, dilution or challenge or claim, or otherwise relating to any Mark. You agree to execute all such instruments and documents, render such assistance, and do such acts or things as may, in our opinion, reasonably be necessary or advisable to protect and maintain our interests in the Marks.

#### (f) Domain Names; Use of Internet.

- (1) You acknowledge that we are the lawful, rightful and sole owner of the Internet domain names "www.7-Eleven.com" and "www.7-11.com" and any other Internet domain names registered by us. You unconditionally disclaim any ownership interest in such domain names or any similar Internet domain names. You agree not to register or to use any Internet domain name in any class or category, or any other URL, that contains words and/or numbers used in or similar to those used in the Service Mark or any Related Trademark, or any abbreviation, acronym, phonetic variation or visual variation of those words and/or numbers. You will assign to us any such domain name(s) you own on the Effective Date.
- (2) You agree not to establish an Internet website that displays the Marks or relates or refers to the Store without our prior written approval and our grant of a license to use the Marks on such website.
- 24. Renewal of Franchise. On the Expiration Date of this Agreement, you may, at your option, renew your rights under this Agreement for one (1) term equal to the number of years of the initial term provided for in our then-current Store Franchise Agreement, if all of the following conditions have been met:
- (a) You give us written notice of your election to renew not less than nine (9) months or more than twelve (12) months before the Expiration Date.
  - (b) We, in our sole judgment, decide to keep the Store open as a 7-Eleven Store.
  - (c) The law permits the renewal of your franchise and the continued operation of the Store.
- (d) We determine, in our sole judgment, that your Store is in compliance with the 7-Eleven Foodservice Standards.
- (e) You are not in Material Breach of this Agreement, and you are current on all amounts you owe to us as of the Expiration Date.
- (f) You have maintained the Minimum Net Worth required by Paragraph 13(d) throughout the one (1) year period immediately preceding the Expiration Date.
- (g) You complete, to our satisfaction, a review of your Store operations to ensure that you are meeting the requirements of the 7-Eleven System and otherwise operating in a manner consistent with the 7-Eleven Image and standards. We will use a performance measurement rating form that we develop from time to time to evaluate your operation, and will inform you in writing of the status of your evaluation. We will begin this review process approximately 1 year prior to the Expiration Date, unless any laws require us to begin the review process sooner. If you do not meet our requirements for renewal, we will notify you of our decision not to offer you a renewal prior to the Expiration Date, and allow you the opportunity to sell your interest in the franchise for a premium pursuant to paragraph 25 of this Agreement.

- (h) You sign and deliver to us our then-current form of Store Franchise Agreement for franchise renewals, which agreement shall supersede this Agreement in all respects, and the terms of which may differ from the terms of this Agreement, and a mutual termination of this Agreement and general release of claims, in a form substantially similar to Exhibit H to this Agreement. If the Expiration Date occurs ten (10) years from the Effective Date of this Agreement, then you will be required to pay a renewal fee in connection with the renewal of the franchise, equal to 20% of the then-current initial franchise fee that would be charged to a new franchisee for the Store.
- (i) We have not sent you four (4) or more notices of Material Breach of this Agreement during the two (2) year period immediately preceding the Expiration Date.
- (j) You have completed any additional training we require. We agree to pay the reasonable costs associated with the training specified in Exhibit D to this Agreement.

If, at the time of renewal, we are not offering, or attempting to comply with regulatory requirements so that we can offer, a Store Franchise Agreement, then, if applicable law permits and if the requirements for renewal are otherwise satisfied, we agree to renew your franchise on the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and you will not be required to execute a new Store Franchise Agreement.

#### 25. Assignment.

0

0

0

(a) Assignment by Us. We will have the right to transfer or assign this Agreement and all or any part of our rights or obligations herein to any person or legal entity without your consent, and upon such transfer or assignment, the transferee or assignee will be solely responsible for all our obligations arising under this Agreement subsequent to the transfer or assignment. Without limitation of the foregoing, we may sell our assets to a third party; may offer our securities privately or publicly; may merge with or acquire other corporations, or may be acquired by another corporation; or may undertake a refinancing, recapitalization, leveraged buyout or other economic or financial restructuring.

#### (b) Assignment by You.

- (1) Neither your interest under this Agreement nor all, or substantially all, of the Collateral may be transferred or assigned in any way, partially or completely, without our prior written consent. Without limitation of the foregoing, you may not (a) assign the Lease or transfer an interest in all or substantially all of the Collateral without assigning the entire Agreement in accordance with this Section 25(b) or (b) sublease all or any portion of the Store or 7-Eleven Equipment. We may condition our consent on the satisfaction of all of the following conditions:
- (i) You authorize us to provide the transferee with, and the transferee executes, a disclosure form containing a waiver and a release by the transferee of any claim against us for any amount paid to you or representation made by you;
- (ii) You authorize us to provide the transferee with a list of all 7-Eleven stores available for franchise in the division or general area where the Store is located;
- (iii) You execute, at our option, a mutual termination of this Agreement and general release of claims (in a form similar in all material respects to Exhibit H) or an assignment of this Agreement and general release of claims (in a form similar in all material respects to Exhibit H) and an indemnity for any claim by the transferee in any way arising out of or related to the transfer and arrangements or communications between you and the transferee;

- (iv) You pay all amounts due us or our Affiliates in full and make arrangements satisfactory to us for the payment of all amounts which may become due upon delivery of final Financial Summaries, including the payment into the Open Account of all premium monies you will receive for the franchise; and
- (v) This Agreement has not been terminated and no termination is pending and you are not in Material Breach of this Agreement.
- (2) We will approve or disapprove a proposed transferee or assignee for training within sixty (60) days after we have received all information regarding the proposed transaction that we reasonably require. If approved, the transferee must, at our option, execute either the then-current form of 7-Eleven Store Franchise Agreement or an assumption of this Agreement (in either case providing for the then-current financial terms, including the Down Payment, 7-Eleven Charge, Franchise Fee and all other current terms), complete the then-required training, and be otherwise determined in our sole opinion to meet all qualifications to become a 7-Eleven franchisee, including those general qualifications set forth in the then-current 7-Eleven Operations Manual.
- (3) You and your proposed transferee must have met all of the conditions set forth in this Paragraph 25(b) that we require in order to obtain our final approval of the proposed transfer or assignment. After you transfer or assign your interest under this Agreement and the Collateral, you will have no further right, claim or interest in or to the franchise, the Store, or any assets used or acquired in conjunction with them.

1

- (4) You may not grant a security interest in, or otherwise encumber, this Agreement or the Collateral.
- (c) Our Right of First Refusal. If you wish to transfer or assign any interest in this Agreement pursuant to any bona fide offer received from a third party to purchase such interest, then you agree to promptly notify us in writing of the offer, and must provide such information and documentation relating to the offer as we may require. We or our designee will have the right and option, exercisable within ten (10) Business Days after receipt of such written notification and copies of all required documentation describing the terms of the offer, to send written notice to you that we or our designee intend to purchase the interest on the terms and conditions offered by the third party as stated in the notice. If we or our designee elect to purchase the interest, closing must occur on or before ten (10) Business Days from the date of our or our designee's notice to you of our or our designee's election to purchase or any other date agreed by the parties in writing. If the third party offer provides for payment of consideration other than cash, we or our designee may elect to purchase the interest for the reasonable cash equivalent. A material change in the terms of any offer prior to our providing you notice of our intent to exercise our right to purchase the interest will constitute a new offer subject to the same right of first refusal as an initial offer.

#### 26. Termination.

- (a) <u>Termination by Us.</u> We may terminate this Agreement (subject to your right to cure where stated below) for the occurrence of any one (1) or more of the following events (each of which you acknowledge is a Material Breach and constitutes good cause for termination):
- (1) Upon forty-five (45) calendar days' notice to you, subject to your right to cure during such forty-five (45) calendar day period, if:
- (a) you do not operate the Store as a 24-Hour Operation or for a different number of hours of operation which we have agreed to in writing before the reduction in hours of operation, unless the reduction (1) is the result of governmental regulation and (2) is not directly or indirectly caused by your acts or omissions:

- (b) you do not comply with any agreement to which you and we or our Affiliate are a party or with a master lease pertaining to the Store or 7-Eleven Equipment if a copy of the pertinent provisions of such agreement or lease has been provided to you, or with the usual and normal terms of any lease transaction we may enter into with respect to the Store or 7-Eleven Equipment;
- (c) you do not use the Store or 7-Eleven Equipment solely in connection with your operation of the Store under the 7-Eleven System;
  - (d) you do not properly maintain the Store and 7-Eleven Equipment;
- (e) you do not obtain our advance written consent for making any additions to the Store or 7-Eleven Equipment or discontinuing using any of the 7-Eleven Equipment;
- (f) you do not remit insurance proceeds to us which are due and owing to us under the terms of this Agreement;
  - (g) you do not indemnify us as required under Paragraph 18;
- (h) you do not comply with any provisions of Paragraph 31(f), except if you encumber, transfer or assign any ownership in the franchise in violation of Paragraph 25, for which we may terminate this Agreement on thirty (30) calendar days' notice without an opportunity to cure pursuant to Paragraph 26(a)(3)(b); or
- (2) Upon thirty (30) calendar days' notice to you, subject to your right to cure during such thirty (30) calendar day period, if:
- (a) you improperly use or jeopardize (through advertising or otherwise) the Store, the Service Mark, the Related Trademarks (or the goodwill represented by any of them), copyrights or advertising owned or licensed by us, the 7-Eleven System, or the 7-Eleven Image;
- (b) you offer or sell any Proprietary Product or other product bearing the Service Mark or any of the Related Trademarks that you have purchased from a source not authorized to produce or offer such products, and you have duly reported your purchase of such product(s) to us;
- (c) you do not pay in a timely manner any taxes or debts with respect to the Store or 7-Eleven Equipment which you are obligated to pay, or a tax lien is imposed on you which affects the Store, so long as such failure to pay or the imposition of such tax lien is not caused by us;
  - (d) you do not maintain workers' compensation coverage as required by Paragraph 18;
- (e) you fail to comply with Paragraph 15 regarding the merchandising and Inventory, Proprietary Products, product packaging and display, nationally and regionally promoted and exclusive products, retail selling prices, and designated service vendors;
- (f) you do not comply with the 7-Eleven Foodservice Standards that we establish from time to time (including the requirement to wear uniforms), except for your failure to comply with any 7-Eleven Foodservice Standards for the Foodservice Facility, with respect to which we may terminate this Agreement on three (3) calendar days' notice and opportunity to cure pursuant to Paragraph 26(a)(6) below;
- (g) you do not notify us in an accurate and timely manner of discounts, allowances or premiums you receive or of your retail selling prices;

(h) you do not obtain or maintain all licenses, permits, or bonds necessary, in our opinion, for your operation of the Store, so long as such failure to obtain or maintain the licenses, permits, or bonds is not caused by us; (i) you violate or fail to comply with any applicable law, rule, regulation, ordinance or order relating to the operation of the Store, including those relating to the sale of alcoholic beverages or tobacco; (j) you fail to immediately notify us that you have received written or verbal notice of any type regarding a possible violation described in (i) above, or fail to immediately provide us with a copy of any such written notices; (k) the unpaid balance in the Open Account becomes immediately due and payable, but you do not repay our loan to you in accordance with this Agreement; (1) you fail to comply with Paragraph 12(f) regarding the use of the 7-Eleven Store Information System and data; (m) you do not accept any of the payment methods we specify as provided in paragraph 12(b)(4); (n) you do not provide records or reports we require, as provided herein, or do not cooperate with us in obtaining information from any of your vendors or state agencies, except for your failure to provide the records and reports listed in Paragraph 26(a)(4)(b) below for which we may terminate on three (3) Business Days' notice and opportunity to cure; or (o) except as provided in Paragraphs 26(a)(1), (3), (4), (5), or (6), you otherwise commit a default under this Agreement which is susceptible of being cured or a default under any amendment which is capable of being cured and for which the amendment does not specify a notice and cure provision. Upon thirty (30) calendar days' notice to you, and with no right to cure, if: (a) a voluntary or involuntary petition in bankruptcy is filed by or against you, you make an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or a receiver or trustee is appointed; (b) you attempt to encumber, transfer or assign any interest under this Agreement or the assets of the franchised business in violation of Paragraph 25; (c) you are convicted of, or plead nolo contendere to, a felony not involving moral turpitude; (d) you do not maintain an independent contractor relationship with us; (e) you offer or sell any Proprietary Product or other product bearing the Service Mark

(f) you misrepresent, misstate, or fail or omit to provide material information required as a part of the qualification process.

or any of the Related Trademarks which you have obtained from a source not authorized to produce or offer such

products, and you have not duly reported your purchase of such product(s) to us; or

(4) Upon three (3) Business Days' notice to you, subject to your right to cure during such three (3) Business Day period, if:

- (a) your Net Worth is less than the Minimum Net Worth required by Paragraph 13(d);
- (b) you do not properly record, deposit, deliver, or expend and report Receipts or deliver deposit slips, cash reports, and all supporting documents, receipts for cash Purchases, and invoices or other reports of Purchases as required by Paragraph 12; or
- (c) during the times in which you are required to be open, you do not permit any Audit provided for in Paragraph 14 or you deny access to any part of the Store, 7-Eleven Equipment, Inventory, Receipts, Cash Register Fund, cash register receipts or readings, amusement machine, banking and other equipment readings, money order blanks, bank drafts, or Store supplies.
  - (5) Upon three (3) Business Days' notice to you, and with no right to cure, if:
- (a) you vacate, desert or otherwise abandon the Store (and, immediately after we determine that you have abandoned the Store, we may take possession of the Store pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 26(f), operate the Store for your benefit during such notice period, and charge your Open Account for Operating Expenses and other costs that we incur in connection with the operation of the Store on your behalf);
- (b) you are convicted of, or plead nolo contendere to, any charge which involves moral turpitude;
- (c) you disclose Confidential Information in violation of Paragraph 5 (provided, however, that we will not deem you in Material Breach of this Agreement as a result of isolated incidents of disclosure of Confidential Information by one of your employees if you have taken reasonable steps to prevent such disclosure, including the steps a reasonable and prudent owner of confidential and proprietary information would take to prevent disclosure of such information by its employees, and further provided that you pursue all reasonable legal and equitable remedies against such employee for such disclosure of such Confidential Information); or
- (6) Upon three (3) calendar days' notice to you, subject to your right to cure during such three (3) calendar day period, if you fail to comply with any of the 7-Eleven Foodservice Standards related to Foodservice Facilities or you fail to allow a quality assurance inspector into the Store when requested.
- (7) Immediately upon notice to you with no right to cure, if you violate any of the Anti-Terrorism Laws.
- (8) Upon forty-five (45) calendar days' notice to you and with no right to cure, if a provision of this Agreement (including all or any part of Paragraphs 15, 16, or 22), which we, in our sole discretion, determine to be material, is declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, as set forth in Paragraph 31(e).
- (b) Curing Breaches; Multiple Defaults. If a Material Breach is curable, as specified above, and if you have not previously been served with three (3) separate notices of Material Breach within the two (2) years prior to the occurrence of a fourth (4th) Material Breach, you shall have the right to cure any Material Breach set forth above prior to the expiration of the notice period for that Material Breach (or such other period as may be imposed by law or by any agreement to which we are a party), by taking such actions (or allowing us to take such actions on your behalf) as we may reasonably determine to be necessary to restore us to substantially the same condition we would have held but for your breach. We will not use any notice of Material Breach as a basis for terminating this Agreement if: (i) such notice of Material Breach has been determined by a court not to have been validly issued, or (ii) if we agree that such notice of Material Breach was not validly issued.

If you have been served with three (3) separate notices of any Material Breach within the two (2) years before a fourth (4th) Material Breach, we may terminate this Agreement immediately upon notice to you

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

of the fourth (4th) Material Breach in such two (2) year period without any opportunity to cure, whether or not such Material Breaches are of the same or different nature and whether or not such Material Breaches have been cured by you after notice by us. Following the fifth (5th) anniversary of our notice to you of any Material Breach, such Material Breach will not be used as a basis for termination under this Paragraph 26(b), provided that such Material Breach has been cured.

4

- (c) <u>Termination on Death or Incapacitation</u>. We may terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30) days' notice (or such longer period that we may determine or as required by applicable law) if you die or become incapacitated. However, if you are more than one (1) individual and only one (1) individual dies or becomes incapacitated, we may, at our option, (1) continue this Agreement with the survivor or non-incapacitated individual or (2) require the survivor or non-incapacitated individual to execute our then-current form of Store Franchise Agreement, which contains the same financial terms as this Agreement, for the remainder of the Term of this Agreement.
- Market Withdrawal. We may terminate this Agreement upon not less than thirty (30) days' Withdrawal Notice (or such longer time that we determine or as required by applicable law), if we determine, in good faith and in a normal course of business, to cease the operation of all 7-Eleven Stores in the relevant geographic market area (being the state or metropolitan statistical area ("MSA") or similar designation as periodically established by the Office of Management and Budget or any replacement governmental office), or in a geographically separate area outside of a MSA in which the Store is located. You acknowledge that such determination and action will be "good cause" for termination. In the event of a sale, transfer or assignment of all of our right in the Stores in the area, or a decision by us to close the Stores in your area, you will have the right of first refusal, or of purchase, as the case may be, to be exercised within the first ten (10) days after you receive the Withdrawal Notice, to acquire and receive assignment of all of our non-proprietary rights in and to the Store, the equipment (specifically excluding, without limitation, the 7-Eleven Store Information System) and real property. Such right will be exercisable upon the same terms as agreed upon between us and a bona fide third party transferee, or in the absence of such an agreement, at a purchase price determined by an appraiser appointed by us and upon terms acceptable to us. If the purchase price is to be determined by an appraiser appointed by us, the decision of the appraiser will be final. All costs of appraisal will be shared equally by you and us. This Paragraph 26(d) does not apply if our agreement to sell, transfer or assign to a third-party our rights in the Store(s) in your area and/or the Franchise Agreement(s) related to such Store(s) contemplates that the Store(s) will continue to be operated as 7-Eleven Stores.

#### (e) Transfer and Refund Rights.

- (1) In addition to the other grounds for termination set forth in this Agreement, this Agreement will terminate before the Expiration Date:
- (a) thirty (30) days before a condemnation (or transfer instead of condemnation) which results in our decision to discontinue operations of the Store as a 7-Eleven Store;
- (b) if there is casualty damage to the Store or 7-Eleven Equipment which we determine cannot reasonably be repaired or replaced within thirty (30) days; or
- (c) thirty (30) days before the Store permanently closes because applicable law requires permanent closure of the Store, provided that the required closure is not the result of our or your acts or omissions.

If this Agreement is terminated pursuant to this Paragraph 26(e), or if we lose our Leasehold Rights, then for one hundred eighty (180) days following the date of such termination, you will have the right to choose either to transfer to another 7-Eleven Store available as a franchise (a "Transfer") or to receive a refund of a portion of the Franchise Fee paid by you (a "Refund"), on the terms and conditions stated below, but

you will not have the right to both a Refund and a Transfer. If, upon the expiration of such one hundred eighty day (180) day period, you have not elected to Transfer as provided below, you will be deemed to have elected to receive the Refund.

- (2) In order to elect to Transfer, you agree to either sign the then-current 7-Eleven Store Franchise Agreement for the new Store or complete a "Transfer Election Form". If you elect to Transfer, and you meet the conditions set forth below, the Transfer will be completed within a reasonable time after you elect to Transfer, but in no event later than six (6) months after you elect to Transfer. If you are otherwise eligible for a Transfer, you also agree to meet all of the following conditions:
- (a) you are not selling or assigning your interest in the Store or transferring your interest to a third party pursuant to Paragraph 25;
- (b) you are not in Material Breach of this Agreement at the time of your election to Transfer;
- (c) you have had a Net Worth in an amount greater than or equal to the Minimum Net Worth required by Paragraph 13(d) for the one (1) year immediately before your election;
- (d) you execute and deliver to us the then-current 7-Eleven Store Franchise Agreement available for 7-Eleven Stores in the area in which the Store to which you wish to Transfer is located and a mutual termination of this Agreement and general release of claims, in a form substantially similar in all material respects to Exhibit H. You will not be required to pay a Franchise Fee under the new Store Franchise Agreement that you execute, and the term of such new Store Franchise Agreement will be equal to the term then remaining under this Agreement;
- (e) you have not been served with four (4) or more notices of Material Breach within the two (2) years before your election; and
- (f) you complete any additional training we request, but we agree to bear the costs for the training as provided in Exhibit D.

If you have satisfied these conditions and you choose a Transfer, then the Transfer may be to any 7-Eleven Store you select (i) which is available for franchise, (ii) which has been open for business as a 7-Eleven Store for at least twelve (12) months, (iii) which is located within the same MSA as the Store, and (iv) for which you meet our then-current qualifications as we determine in our sole discretion. We will not be responsible for your moving or relocation expenses or any premium amount, broker's fee or any other payment to a third party arising in connection with the Transfer.

- (3) If you elect the Refund, the Refund will be calculated by deducting twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000) from the Franchise Fee you paid when you signed this Agreement; dividing the remainder thereof by one hundred twenty (120); and multiplying the result by the number of calendar months from the first day of the next month following the date you notify us of your election to receive the Refund through the month of the scheduled Expiration Date. If you are otherwise eligible for a Refund, you also agree to meet all the following conditions:
- (a) you are not selling or assigning your interest in the Store for a premium, or transferring your interest to a third party pursuant to Paragraph 25;
- (b) you are not in Material Breach of this Agreement at the time you elect to receive the Refund;

Form 4400019 3/10 Uniform Page 28 of 35 - Agreement

0

0

0

0

000

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

(c) you have had a Net Worth in an amount greater than or equal to the Minimum Net Worth required by Paragraph 13(d) for the one (1) year immediately before your election; and

- (d) you execute and deliver to us a mutual termination of this Agreement and general release of claims, in a form substantially similar in all material respects to Exhibit H; and (E) you have not been served with four (4) or more notices of Material Breach within the two (2) years before your election.
- (4) You will not have the right to a Transfer or Refund if (i) we terminate this Agreement for cause; (ii) you voluntarily terminate this Agreement; (iii) there has been a condemnation which results in our deciding to discontinue 7-Eleven operations at the Store and if you received any portion of a condemnation award as provided in Paragraph 8(d); or (iv) our Leasehold Rights expire and are not renewed or otherwise extended, or if our Leasehold Rights are terminated, as a result of your or your employees' acts or omissions.
- (5) You agree that if one of the events giving you the right to elect a Transfer or Refund occurs, you will have no right to receive any damages from us, and the Transfer or Refund will be your only remedy.
- (f) Our Right to Assume Operation of the Store. We may enter the Store premises and take possession of the Store, 7-Eleven Equipment, Inventory, Receipts, Cash Register Fund, money order blanks, bank drafts and Store supplies and continue the operation of the Store for your (or your heirs' or legal representatives') benefit and account pending the expiration or termination of this Agreement or resolution of any dispute under this Agreement if: (1) the Store is not open for operation as provided in Exhibit D; (2) you die or become incapacitated, except as otherwise provided in Exhibit F ("Survivorship"); or, (3) in our opinion, a divorce, dissolution of marriage, or felony proceeding in which you are involved jeopardizes the operation of the Store or the 7-Eleven Image. On behalf of yourself, your heirs, and your legal representatives, you hereby consent to our operating the Store pursuant to the terms of this Paragraph 26(f) and agree to release and indemnify us from and against any liability arising in connection with our operation of the Store pursuant to this Paragraph 26(f).

#### 27. Mutual Termination; Termination by You.

- (a) <u>Mutual Termination</u>. This Agreement may be terminated at any time by written agreement between you and us.
- (b) <u>Termination by You</u>. You may terminate this Agreement upon at least seventy-two (72) hours written notice to us (or shorter notice, if we accept it). If you elect to terminate this Agreement and provide us less than thirty (30) days prior written notice, you agree to pay us a termination fee in an amount equal to five thousand dollars (\$5,000). We have the right to debit such termination fee to your Open Account.

#### 28. Close Out Procedure.

- (a) <u>Post-Expiration/Termination Obligations</u>. Upon the expiration or termination of this Agreement, all rights granted to you hereunder will terminate and you agree to:
- (1) Immediately and without any further notice (unless further notice is required by law and cannot be waived) peaceably surrender the Store and 7-Eleven Equipment, which must be in the same condition as when you first received them, normal wear and tear excepted. If we are required by law to provide you any notice, and such notice may be waived, then you hereby waive your right to receive such notice. As a condition of your surrender, we may require you to perform certain cleaning, maintenance or other functions at the Store that you are obligated to perform under this Agreement, and we may perform such requirements on your behalf and charge your Open Account if you fail to perform them;

- (2) Transfer to us, or, at our option, a third-party transferee, the Final Inventory of the Store. We or such third-party transferee will pay you an amount equal to the Cost Value of the Final Inventory in accordance with Paragraph 28(b)(2) below. We agree to permit you to transfer the Final Inventory to a third-party transferee only if all amounts that you owe us and our Affiliates are paid in full and you make arrangements satisfactory to us for the payment of any amounts which may become due upon delivery of final Financial Summaries. You agree that any property belonging to you and left in the Store after the surrender and transfer will become our sole property;
- (3) Transfer to us the Receipts, Cash Register Fund, prepaid Operating Expenses, money order blanks, bank drafts, lottery tickets (if applicable) and Store supplies;
- (4) Immediately cease using the Service Mark, the Related Trademarks, and all elements of the 7-Eleven System, including the Confidential Information and Trade Secrets;
- (5) Return to us any copy of the Trade Secrets and Confidential Information, including the 7-Eleven Operations Manual and any other manuals we provided you, along with all copies or duplicates thereof, all of which are acknowledged to be our sole property. If you possess any of the foregoing in electronic form, you will delete such material from your computers and other storage devices and not use such material and not retain any copy or record of any of the foregoing, except your copy of this Agreement and of any correspondence between you and us;
- (6) Execute all necessary documentation to transfer all licenses and permits relating to the Store to us; and
- (7) Comply with all other post-expiration/termination obligations set forth in this Agreement.
- (b) <u>Settlement of Open Account.</u> Within thirty (30) days after you surrender and transfer the Store and 7-Eleven Equipment in accordance with Paragraph 28(a), we agree to:
- (1) Credit your Open Account for the Receipts, Cash Register Fund, prepaid Operating Expenses, usual and reasonable amounts of Store supplies transferred to us, or a third-party transferee, as applicable;
  - (2) Credit your Open Account an amount equal to the Cost Value of the Final Inventory;
- (3) Credit your Open Account \$100 if your copy (and all duplicate copies that you may possess) of the 7-Eleven Operations Manual and other operations manuals provided by us to you are returned to us;
  - (4) Debit your Open Account \$200 as a closing fee; and
- (5) Remit to you any amount by which we estimate the Net Worth (except for any amount due you under Paragraph 27) will exceed the greater of \$15,000 or 25% of your total assets (as reflected on the balance sheet that we prepare for the Store for the applicable Accounting Period). We may withhold any additional amounts required by bulk transfer laws or any other similar laws or state or federal agencies.
- (c) <u>Payment of Indebtedness to Us; Delivery of Final Financial Summaries</u>. Upon termination or expiration of this Agreement, any unpaid balance on the Open Account will be immediately due and payable upon demand by us. Within one hundred five (105) days after the last day of the month in which the surrender and transfer of the Store and 7-Eleven Equipment occurs, we agree to deliver final Financial Summaries to you. If the

final Financial Summaries reflect a credit balance in the Open Account, we agree to deliver a check in the amount of the credit balance with the final Financial Summaries. If the final Financial Summaries reflect a debit balance in the Open Account, you agree to immediately pay us the debit balance. Your endorsement of any check sent with the final Financial Summaries or other acceptance of the funds tendered by us acknowledges your release of all claims affecting the figures set forth in the final Financial Summaries.

#### 29. Mediation.

We and you acknowledge that during the Term of this Agreement certain disputes may arise between us that we and you are unable to resolve, but that may be resolvable through mediation. To facilitate such resolution, we and you agree that, except as otherwise specified below, if any dispute between you and us cannot be settled through negotiation, then before commencing litigation to resolve the dispute, you and we will first attempt in good faith to settle the dispute by non-binding mediation. The mediation will be conducted under the auspices and then-prevailing mediation rules of the American Arbitration Association or any successor organization (the "AAA"), unless you and we agree to mediate under the auspices of another mediation organization or other rules. The mediation is subject to the following terms and conditions:

- (a) Unless otherwise agreed, the mediation will take place at a mutually accessible neutral location within the market area in which your Store is located.
- (b) You and we agree to share the mediator's fees and expenses and the fees charged by AAA (or any other organization used for the mediation), with two-thirds to be paid by us and one-third by you. Each of us agrees to be solely responsible for any other expenses you or we incur in connection with the mediation. You and we agree that any mediation between you and us, and any mediation between any other 7-Eleven franchisee and us, will be confidential and non-discoverable and that statements made by either side in any such mediation proceeding will not be admissible for any purpose in a subsequent legal proceeding, and you and we agree to execute documents to evidence such agreement. Unless otherwise specified by the mediation organization and agreed to by you and us, your and our obligations to mediate will be deemed satisfied when six (6) hours of mediation have been completed (whether or not we have resolved our differences), or thirty (30) days after the mediation demand has been made, if either you or we fail to appear or participate in good faith in the mediation.
- (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing, neither you nor we will have an obligation to mediate any dispute involving (i) the Service Mark or the Related Trademarks; (ii) a failure by you to deposit Receipts as required by this Agreement; (iii) possession of the Store, or (iv) any violation of law relating to the Store where you have admitted the violation or a judicial or administrative body has made a finding of a violation.
- (d) Either you or we may seek a temporary restraining order, preliminary injunction or any other equitable relief at any time prior to or during the course of a dispute if, in your or our reasonable belief, such relief is necessary to avoid irreparable damage or to preserve the status quo. Despite such action, you and we agree to continue to participate in the mediation proceedings specified herein.
- (e) Except for the judicial actions described in Paragraphs 29(c) and (d), above, neither you nor we will initiate judicial proceedings or arbitration proceedings until the mediation has been completed as contemplated by Paragraph 29(b) above. Any applicable statute of limitations will be suspended for the time in which the mediation process is pending.

#### 30. Governing Law; Jurisdiction.

(a) GOVERNING LAW. THIS AGREEMENT WILL BE GOVERNED BY AND INTERPRETED AND CONSTRUED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE IN WHICH THE STORE IS LOCATED (EXCEPT FOR APPLICABLE CONFLICT OF LAW RULES).

(b) JURISDICTION. WITH RESPECT TO ANY CONTROVERSY NOT FINALLY RESOLVED THROUGH MEDIATION (AS DESCRIBED ABOVE), YOU HEREBY IRREVOCABLY SUBMIT TO THE JURISDICTION OF ANY FORUM OR COURT, WHETHER FEDERAL OR STATE, WITHIN THE JUDICIAL DISTRICT IN WHICH THE STORE IS LOCATED. YOU HEREBY WAIVE ALL QUESTIONS OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION FOR THE PURPOSE OF CARRYING OUT THIS PROVISION AND AGREE THAT SERVICE OF PROCESS MAY BE MADE UPON YOU IN ANY PROCEEDING RELATING TO OR ARISING OUT OF THIS AGREEMENT OR THE RELATIONSHIP CREATED HEREBY BY ANY MEANS ALLOWED BY APPLICABLE STATE OR FEDERAL LAW.

#### 31. Miscellaneous Provisions.

- (a) Nonwaiver. No act or omission by you or us, or any custom, course of dealing, or practice at variance with this Agreement, will constitute a waiver of (a) any right you or we have under this Agreement or (b) the other party's breach of this Agreement, unless it is a waiver in writing, signed by the party to be bound as provided in Paragraph 31(g) below. No waiver by you or us of any right under or breach of this Agreement will be a waiver of any other subsequent, preexisting or continuing right or breach. Our acceptance of any payment you make to us after any breach of this Agreement (including our acceptance of the 7-Eleven Charge) will not be a waiver of the breach, even if we know of the breach at the time we accept the payment. No special or restrictive legend or endorsement on any check or similar item you give to us will constitute a waiver, compromise, settlement or accord and satisfaction. You authorize us to remove or obliterate any such legend or endorsement, and agree that such legend or endorsement will have no effect.
- (b) <u>Disclosure</u>. You hereby consent to our use and disclosure of any information relating to this Agreement or the Store or contained in the Bookkeeping Records to anyone; provided, however, that we will only disclose your Financial Summaries on an anonymous basis, unless we are legally compelled to disclose them on a non-anonymous basis by subpoena, court order, or otherwise.
- (c) <u>Circumstances Beyond a Party's Control</u>. Neither you nor we will be liable in damages to the other for any failure or delay in performance due to any acts of terrorism, governmental act or regulation, war, civil commotion, earthquake, fire, flood, other disaster or similar event, or for any other event beyond your or our control, if the affected party (a) promptly notifies the other of the failure or delay and (b) takes all reasonable steps to mitigate damages caused by such failure or delay.

#### (d) Notices.

Except as otherwise provided herein, any notices required to be provided under this (i) Agreement must be in writing and may be (a) personally delivered, or (b) sent by an expedited delivery service, or (c) mailed by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, first-class postage prepaid, or (d) sent by facsimile, as long as the sender confirms the facsimile by sending an original confirmation copy of the notice by certified or registered mail or expedited delivery service within three (3) Business Days after transmission. If you send us a written request to give copies of your notices to someone you designate and include the name and address of your designee, we agree to send copies of your notices to your designee. If you or your designee cannot be promptly located, we agree to deliver the notice to one of your employees at the Store, and, thereafter, to mail such notice to you by prepaid postage return receipt requested. Any notice will be deemed to have been received (i) in the case of personal delivery, at the time of delivery, or (ii) in the case of an expedited delivery service, three (3) Business Days after being deposited with the service, or (iii) in the case of registered or certified mail, three (3) Business Days after the date of mailing, or (iv) in the case of facsimile or electronic mail, upon transmission with proof of receipt, as long as a confirmation copy of the notice is sent as described above. Copies of notices delivered to your designee or employee will be considered received twenty-four (24) hours after such delivery. Either of us may change our notification address by notifying the other in writing. We may unilaterally amend this Section 31(d)(i) to provide that notices may be sent by electronic mail. If we permit delivery by electronic mail,

the sender will be required to confirm the electronic mail by sending an original confirmation copy of the notice by certified or registered mail or expedited delivery service within three (3) Business Days after transmission. Notices to you by electronic mail will be addressed to the Store address, the electronic mail address for the Store computer or other electronic mail address to which you have access and that we have previously designated in a written notice to you, or to your address shown on the signature page to this Agreement. We will send an electronic reminder to your Store computer to notify you of any electronic notice. Notices to us by electronic mail will be addressed to the address shown on the signature page to this Agreement or other address that we designate in writing.

- (ii) We reserve the right to establish electronic mailings (i.e., email), web sites, or other forms of communications in which to communicate and distribute information to 7-Eleven franchisees. You agree that we may utilize such electronic communications to effectively provide binding notices to you. You agree to provide notices to us as set forth above unless we expressly consent and provide for electronic notices from you.
- (e) Severability. Except as expressly provided to the contrary herein, each provision of this Agreement and any portion thereof is considered severable. If, for any reason, any provision of this Agreement contravenes any existing or future law or regulation, the provision will be considered modified to conform to the law or regulation as long as the resulting provision remains consistent with the parties' original intent. If it is impossible to so modify the provision, such provision will be deleted from this Agreement. If any provision of this Agreement (including all or any part of Paragraphs 15, 16 or 22) is declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction for any reason, the parties will continue to be bound by the remainder of this Agreement, which will remain in full force and effect; provided, that if any provision of the Agreement, which we, in our sole discretion, determine to be material, is declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, we reserve the right to terminate this Agreement in accordance with Paragraph 26(a)(8) and, in connection with such termination, offer you a different 7-Eleven franchise agreement in accordance with Paragraph 10(c).
- (f) Personal Qualification. We are entering into this Agreement with the person(s) named as the "Franchisee(s)" on the signature page; in reliance upon his, her or their personal qualifications; and upon the representation and agreement that he, she or they agree to be the Franchisee(s) of the Store, will actively and substantially participate in the operation of the Store and will have full managerial authority and responsibility for the operation of the Store. No changes in the ownership and/or control of the franchise may be made without our advance written consent. Any person(s) subsequently added as a "Franchisee" in a writing signed by the parties must likewise actively and substantially participate in the operation of the Store and have full managerial authority and responsibility for the operation of the Store.
- Complete Agreement. This Agreement and the Exhibits, Amendments, and Addenda to this Agreement, including any other agreements specified in Exhibit D (all of which are hereby incorporated herein and made a part of this Agreement), contain the entire, full and complete agreement between us and you concerning the Store. This is a fully integrated agreement and it supercedes all earlier or contemporaneous promises, representations, agreements and understandings. No agreement relating to the matters covered by this Agreement will be binding on us or you unless and until it has been made in writing and duly executed by you and one of our authorized officers. Our agents or employees may not modify, add to, amend, rescind or waive this Agreement in any other manner, including by conduct manifesting agreement or by electronic signature, and you are hereby put on notice that any person purporting to amend or modify this Agreement other than by a written document signed by one of our authorized officers, is not authorized to do so. You represent and warrant that you have supplied us with all information we requested and that all such information is complete and accurate. You further represent and warrant that you have not relied on and neither we nor any of our agents or employees have made any representations relating to the Store except as expressly contained in this Agreement, or (i) as to the future or past income, expenses, sales volume or potential profitability, earnings or income of the Store or any other location, except as provided in Item 19 of our Franchise Disclosure Document, or (ii) as to site specific information, except as provided in our "Here Are The Facts" supplemental disclosure.

- (h) <u>Consents</u>. All consents required to be given by us pursuant to this Agreement must be given in writing, and such consents may be granted or withheld in our sole discretion.
  - (i) Interpretation. As used in this Agreement and all exhibits and attachments hereto,
- (i) the words "you agree" or "we agree" or "you will" or "we will" mean an imperative duty and will be interpreted and construed to have the same meaning and effect as the words "you shall" or "you must" or "we shall" or "we must"; and
- (ii) the words "including", "include" or "includes" will be interpreted and construed to have the same meaning and effect as the words "including, but not limited to" or "including, without limitation".
- PERMITTEDBYLAW, ANYRIGHTTO OR CLAIM FOR ANY PUNITIVE, EXEMPLARY, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES AGAINST US, OUR AFFILIATES, AND OUR RESPECTIVE OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, SHAREHOLDERS, PARTNERS, AGENTS, REPRESENTATIVES, INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS, SERVANTS AND EMPLOYEES, IN THEIR CORPORATE AND INDIVIDUAL CAPACITIES, ARISING OUT OF ANY CAUSE WHATSOEVER (WHETHER SUCH CAUSE BE BASED IN CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY, OTHER TORT OR OTHERWISE) AND AGREETHAT IN THE EVENT OF A DISPUTE, YOU WILL BE LIMITED TO THE RECOVERY OF ANY ACTUAL DAMAGES SUSTAINED BY YOU. IF ANY TERM OF THIS AGREEMENT IS FOUND OR DETERMINED TO BE UNCONSCIONABLE OR UNENFORCEABLE FOR ANY REASON, THE FOREGOING PROVISIONS OF WAIVER BY AGREEMENT OF PUNITIVE, EXEMPLARY, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES SHALL CONTINUE IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.
- (k) <u>Consultation with Advisors</u>. You acknowledge that you have received, read and understands this Agreement and the related exhibits and agreements, that we have afforded you sufficient time and opportunity to consult with lawyers and other business and financial advisors selected by you about the potential benefits and risks of entering into this Agreement, and that you are entering into this Agreement of your own volition.
- (1) <u>Savings Clause</u>. Any of your obligations that contemplate the performance of such obligation after the termination or expiration of this Agreement or the transfer of any interest herein, including Paragraphs 5, 17, 18, 19, 28, 29, and 30, will be deemed to survive such termination, expiration or transfer and will remain binding until fully discharged to our sole satisfaction.
- (m) Fees. We may charge you a fee that we establish in our sole discretion if you request any changes or services related to the Agreement that we are not required to perform, including but not limited to name changes, incorporations, adding or removing an individual or entity from the Agreement, transfers or assignments of the Agreement (other than an assignment under Paragraph 25(b) of this Agreement to a transferee that pays us an initial franchise fee), or other similar activities.

0

0

0

0

0

0

You and we have executed this Agreement	nt this day of	MAR 30 2016 20
Kathy Pate	-ELEVEN, INC.	E Sent
Signature	Signature (	Ü
Kathy Pate	Jeanne E. Lynch	
Assistant Secretary/Franchise Sales Rep Full Name (Typed)	Assistant Secretary Full Name (Typed)	
7-Eleven Office/Store No. <u>1937 - 37570A</u>	and the	
Ops Support Admin., 3200 Hackberry	Road	
Address of Office	Street	
Irving	TX	75063-0131
City	State	Zip
Facsimile Number:		
Electronic Mail: franchiseenotice@7-11.com		
FI	RANCHISEE(S)	
BrooSay, Inc.	·········	
Ju Grege		
Signature President/Secretary/Treasurer Ruth Tsehaye	Signature	
Full Name (Typed)	Full Nan	ne (Typed)
Signature	Signature	
Full Name (Typed)	Full Nam	ne (Typed)

#### **EXHIBIT A**

#### STORE

#### YOU ACCEPT THE STORE AS IS IN ITS CONDITION ON THE DATE OF THIS EXHIBIT, EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY NOTED ON THIS EXHIBIT

This Exhibit is based on the information we have on the date of this Agreement. It is accurate to the best of our knowledge and belief. If you request, we agree to make a complete copy of any master lease or any documents recorded against the Store available to you. If you have any questions about this Exhibit or you would like a more complete explanation of any item, please contact the Market Manager.

Store and Ad	joining	Property	Lease Ir	<u>iformation</u> :
--------------	---------	----------	----------	---------------------

	VEN Store No. 1937 - 37570A			
Street	8836 E. 96th Ave			
	Henderson	со	80640-8514	
	City	State	Zip	
[] P	Plot Plan and Legal Description Attached			
	Owned by us but leased to Franchisee commencing on Effective Date and expiring on Expiration Date, which is ten (10) years from the Effective Date, unless sooner terminated as provided in the Agreement.			
[] L	eased by us			
te a	The term of our lease covering the real estate for end on September 13 2016, but the lease meterm of 5 years for each option. We have lease. The Term of this Agreement will end	nay end earlier. We have 2 nave no obligation to rene	option(s) to extend the lease, for	
Specia	Charges:			

Common Area (including landscaped areas): If we lease the Store, the master lease or declarations or other documents recorded against the Store, may impose common area maintenance charges or other charges for which you will be responsible; provided that such charges must have been provided for by the terms of the initial master lease or the terms of any options that existed at the time of the initial master lease. Please consult the master lease or recorded documents for a complete description of any such charges that will be assessed against the Store.

Other (for example, maintenance, required services, co-operative Advertising, rent taxes):

#### **Special Operating Provisions:**

**FRANCHISEE** 

We have disclosed information on this Exhibit to the best of our knowledge but the master lease, if any, or any declarations or other documents of record against the Store, or any state or local ordinances, permits, etc., may result in charges or operating restrictions involving the Store that are not listed on this Exhibit. You should refer to any master lease for the Store, documents recorded against the Store and local laws to determine the extent of any of these restrictions. We represent that the Store has not been inspected by a Certified Access Specialist (CASp).

BrooSay, Inc.	
By President/Secretary/Treasurer Ruth Tsehaye	Ву
Date <u>MAR 3 0 2016</u>	Date
By	Ву
Date	Date
7-ELEVEN, INC.	
Assistant Secretary/Franchise Sales Rep Kathy Pate	
MAR <b>30</b> 2016	

## ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE AMENDMENT UNIFORM

THIS UNIFORM ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE AMENDMENT (the "Amendment") is signed by the undersigned franchisee(s) ("you" or "your") and 7-Eleven, Inc. ("we", "us" or "our") as of the date stated in the last paragraph of this Amendment,

#### **BACKGROUND INFORMATION**

You and we signed a 7-Eleven Franchise Agreement (the "Agreement") covering 7-Eleven Store No. 1937 - 37570A (the "Store");

You and we desire to amend the Agreement to cover your acquisition of an alcoholic beverage license and your sale of alcoholic beverages at the Store.

#### The parties agree as follows:

An offsale (general alcoholic beverage license) is available for the Store. You must pay all costs related in any way to the license as specified in the Agreement, except for \$1 which we will pay. Upon any transfer of the license, our interest in the proceeds will be limited to \$1.

You and we have signed this Amendment effective as of		MAR 30	2016
~			
FRANCHISEE			
BrooSay, Inc.			
By Doge President/Secretary/Treasurer Ruth Tsehaye			
Date MAR 3 0 2016			
Ву	•		- Martin Control of the Control of t
Date			
7-ELEVEN, INC.			
By Assistant Secretary/Franchise Sales Rep Kathy Pate			
MAR 3 0 2016			

Form 4400237 1/04 Uniform Alcoholic Beverages